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FOREWORD

For several years I have been lnterested in family history. In an
affort to obtain more information I have attempted in this book to
place all the material I have toge ther with the hope that 1t will
recall additional facts to the minds of those persons Who might read
it. I realize the inaccuracy of this {nformation and hope each person

reading this materal will send corrections and additions to me.

The information about the Weldon family was very "sketchy" when 1
started. My source of information has pbeen members of the Weldon Clan,
public libraries, official records and documents. I would like to
express my deep vote of thanks to all that have contributed information
about the Weldon family. These letters are & treasured part of my
filez on the Weldon family.

I have tried to base all information in this book on historical
and actual facts and not on asssumptiion. But T would like to deviate
from that pratice here and offer my observation on the Weldon ramily.
Naturally a person like to boast of his family name but with all
sincerity I have found the Weldons and their descendents a credit to
the community in which they live. There is a strong famlly ties among
Weldon femllies yet one branch of the femily has lost &trace off other
branches . This trait is probably a product of migrating femilies of
ysarsa gone by.

As I have steted this is writtem with & selflsn motive. It 13
noped that 1% will vefresh memorles and add additional infogmation 90
hat someday a complete record of the Woldonm family may be eompiled.
.n or modern times records are kept with great diligence, but it was

only a few yeara ago that pratically no records wWere available. S0
today we have to depend on patching together ths information we ai'e
able to gather in order to picture the lives of our forefathers.
Stories about the family come down from generation to generation ard
are often distorted after a number of years and 1t 1s hard to get &an
sccurate description. Tiherefore no incident or piece of information
5. small aa to be of no value.

It would be greatly appreciated 1if persons having any information,
corrections or deletions to this material to send them to mB;
George E. Weldon
0809 Greenlee Circic
Birminghem 15, Alzbema

mhis book has been preparcd on a plece peart method. Soms of the
stenci.y Were cut and ready when additional informatlion cams in. Rathe
then recut & steneil the new materiel was added. So there will be som
Juplications and additions throughout this book. One of the largest
piece of information on snother family of Weldens weas sent to mo by
Mr . Bernard Katz who has been interested in family history for a
nwaper of years. Mr Katz would also appreciste any information abtout



T 11t branch of the femlily. His address is:
Mr., Bernard Katz
3756 Bellevue Road
Toledo 13, Ohio

o I have expressed my hope to Mr. Katz by letter that we will soon
Y8 able to unite these two branches of the Weldon family ., wheih
would give us a good line of decendants of ‘the Weldon, Anyone
having information that might help please let it be known,

hope is that persons reading this muterial will enjoy it

My
43 much as I have enjoyed preparing the history of the We ldon
family,
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CONCISE HISTORY OF THE WRIDOR PAKILY

Vary little I.formation is available aboul thy origin of ths Wel-
don family. Ths earliest records of the Weldon family come from
Peteraborough of Nerthant England, whe.e 1t iz listed as a Local name.
Some of the Wealdon femilies and namez of Northant were; (eoffrey
Weldone, Lucus Weldonm, Hugh Weldon, William Weldon and George Duke
Weldon who marrigd Philleppa . The book "WAIRBANKS CREST OF GREAT
BRITIAN AND IRELAND" 118t creSt of Weldon of Northant as a demi-1lion
rampart. The sams book list orest for Weldon of Kent, Weldone Cresg,

and Weldon {rom Ireland.

As has been mentioned tho namp Weldon is of English origin. Al-
though 1t belonged to Welusn of No  thant England. in the 1l4th gen-
tury and was spelled Weldon with some familiss adding the "E",thers
is an earlier record of the nams. The nams originated in the 13th
centu:y in England and was spelled Weledon. The nameltself means
"Dwaller at the Spring Hi11"., In literal translation the name ia de-
rived from two words, the rirst "well" which means spring and the
word "dun" which meana hill.

It thorefore appears that the speiling in cormon usage first was
Weldon with some adding the E. The 3pelling Weldon iz most eommonly
uzed in the Unitad States althousa quite a fow families use the
spelling Welden. In several ingstances where the E spelling is used,
records indicate that 1t weas changed from the 0O %o the ¥ spelling,
Thers are aeveral families where a brothsr uses ong speliinz and
another breother the other. In addition to these two and the origins?
English spelling there are other variations such as Walden and
Waldon.

From my own femily & .4 from st least two other gouregs In the
South comes the story that seven brothers cams from England to the
United 3tates end thus the start of the Woldon family in Amsrica.
Thiz may or may not be true bu’ records ars vagus about the earlier
Weldons 1n Amerieca. One of the first was a Willlem Weldon who came %o
the Statss from England on the "BONA NOVA" in 1619, Records show
him 1iving %n. Colledge Land Virginia as late as January 23, 162%. The
next reeords 6f any Weldons that I have are listed as Some of the
>.rliser settlers of Canterbury Connectiout in the late 1600's . These
0 5es Inelude Eli jah, Samuel, James, Jonn and Thomas: These filve
Glong with Wllliam might be six of the seven brothers coming to the
States, probably at different times. There was an Elijah Weldon
iiving in Salisbury Connectieut, marricd {0 Ruth Weacott who was born
In 1753. In Georgia there was an El1ijah Bunell Weldon born in 1884
lizted with nine children.

The above named Samuel Weldon married and had at leust two dau-
ghters, Rebecca who married James Bird and Susanna who married :
Thomas Henn. The neme 15 significant beceuse another group of We.dons
or' descendants of the Connecticut Weldons were listed in North
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Carolina in the middle 17°0's. Theres were four n? thesze Daniel, Pines,
Mose~ and Samusel, Actually. old recnrds list Moses as living in
North Carolina in 1700 and later the persons sharing his extate.ax
vavid, Batcy and Naney Weldon. Probated in the Wills of Union City
South Carolina is the will of Moses Weldon. born 1777, disd 1814, Of
“Pines Weldon the only record is the 1790 census of Malifax District
North Carolina, which 1list him as head of the family.

In 1745 Danlel Weldon bought a tract of land from a Kormaduke
Kimbrou§h and plai.ed an apple orechard, later to be known as "Weldons
' One of the main reasources of Halifax District was the

Orcharg ",
st1111n§ of brandy from apples. In 17837 the courts ordered that 3 omo -
one be "Overseer of the Road from Weyden's Orchard to Mush Island '

8 Giztance of a few miles. This road €xist today although 1t is a i
farm road, not a highway by ony means. It is possible that a lees®:
a part of Mush Island might have been owned by Weldons. It is known¥,
that a John Jones of Northampton County N.C. left in his will. Lat"go
in the town of Helifax to his friend Samuel Weldon on Jwne 24, 1759.

Of Samuel Weldon there 1is little known of whers he came, but he
was active in the history of Halifax Xounty North Carol.na. The pre-
sen% town of Weldon N.C, was namsd for Samuel Weldon. From '"HISTORY
OPF RALIFAX COUNTY" by W. C. Allen. Supt. Weldon Public Schools, pub-
l1lshed by the Cornhill Company, Boaton in 1G18 the following infor-
mation 18 obtained about Samuel Weldon.

"A blacksmith in the liorth Carolina town of Weldon. Halifax Disgiwzv
trict. The town of Weldon was named for him. He was appointed on
Cozfittee of 3afety for Holifaw District in 1774, Wes appointed Scc-
ond Major to command %roops of Halifex District in 1776. In the same
vyear was electad %o represcnt Halifax District in the first Consti-
tutional Convention of North Carocliza. On November 12th, 1776 was
éppointed Second Major of & Battallon of volunteers, later made Li.
Colonel. Nothing mueh 1z known of where Samuel Weldon came but he
often wrote of his brother-in-laws William and David Short, so it is
assumsd that the maiden name of his wife Penslope must have been
Short, In probated wills of Halifax Distriet for the year 1782, the
w'll of Bamuel 13 recorded listing wife, Penelope, two sona Benjamin
and William and one daughter Martha" '

It 16 aszumed that the braneh of the Weldon family about which I
Write are descendants of Samuel Weldon. It is known from the writing
Of Reece Weldon (to follow) that William Weldon was one of the earlier
Known Weldons of this family and there 1is & connection between this
fami.y and the Weldons of North Carolina. Benjemin and Williem Weldon
listed later in thiz book arc assumed to be the sons of Samuel We ldon
of Weldon North Carolina. This 1is based on the information on hand il
that points to thia being true. All descendants of Benjamin and
William Weldon are based om facts furnisned from various members of
each family.

At the present writing sc 2 new information has been found that
may shed more light on the descendants of Samuel Weldon. I have re-
cently received . letter from Charles N. Weldon of Clarkston Georgla
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in which he stated his grandfather was Willtam John Weldon and his
grandfathar came to America and was & blacksmith by trede. This
would fit in with the above mentioned Szmuel Weldon and could be tho
William Weldon about which I write. When and if any additionel info-
mation 1s uncovered it will be included in latar- pages of this

matarial.

Also at thiz tixe the descendants of Bsnjamin Weldon have Jjust
been located and not tuo much is known about that family. What info-
mation I have has been included in this matsrial but it is hoped that
doon more Information will be obtained in regard to this family and
it too will be inocluded. Part of this family migrated to Texas and
1t 1is possibls that some of the families in the States of Oklahoma

and Tennsssee ars part of this branch,

This earlier history of the Weldon femily has been brought out
Cccause of the similiarity of names in thsse earlier Weldon familles
cnd the namgs of the Weldons known today. William, James, Benjemin,
and John are familiar given nemes. In later years George has been
freguently used. As far femsle names %he given name Martha or 1its
variation 1s by fer the most common. Rev, James Weldon of Georgia,
who has dons some research on Weldon family history says his records
indicated the names Willicm and James used Commonly in all branches
of the Weldon family,

It appsars that the North Carolina branch of the Weldon family mi-
grated into Georgia and then later %o Alsbema. One branch of the
famiiy migrated to Texas and some of these descend&nts can possibly
be found in Tennessse. It alsc éppears that there wWers 4iffergnt sets
of Weldons coming into Alabama from Georgla. One group in in through
the MNorthern end of the State and the other through the Southern arnd
o ths Stalz. A remark I have heard from at lezst three sources 1is
that there was Indian biood in the Weldon family, but as yst I havse
ncs been able to find any marriage into Indian descendants.

To understand some of the eerlisr niztory of the Weldon ramily the
next fzw parasgraphs are the writing of Reeee Gideon Weldon. It seoms
the at one time he decided to do a 8kotch on the family and this is
his complets writing. They are written on tablet paper in longhand
and ers now in the possession of Hra. Jaeck 3tory (Minnie Weems Weldon)
of Wilsonviiie Alsbama,

"Reecy Gideon Weldon was borned in Pranklin County Georgia on Feb-
urary 26, 1852. My father's name was Qeorge Washington Weldon. My
mothers maiden nams was Culbertzon. She was the daughter of Alexender
Ci.lbertson. As to my fathers rfawily I know but little. My Great-

5. ‘ndfather eeme from Englend and settled at Weldon North Carolina,
“ud We suppoge that is where the nams originated but we do not know
for certain. He was also a stockholdar in the Weldon and Wilmington
Rarl..7¢. It was first built on wodden ¢imbers hewned out with axes.
An old account gays they got 1t bullt out some 10 or 20 miles, they
hed a pinic out at a spring and ask noted men around to make speeches
and they started out on a troin et 7 or 8 0'elc.k and got out that
night at 8 PM, hed speeches and started back at 6 AM the next morning
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and errived at 7 PM &nd did not have an accidnet-durlng TS Llip,
(HOT=: I have read a very similiar account in a history book in the

Birmingham Publiec Library.)

When I was about one year old we moved 6 or 8 miles to near Carna-
ville court house where we lived three or four years, then we moved
to Alabama, I can only remember a few things that occured while in the
State of Georglie, but I mention a few of these things that are 30
plain by impression on my mind. I remember our sweet little girl who
had a small gravei sled and was hauling small pieces of broken c¢rock-
ery on it. Also the strawberry patch on the branch below the house. My
father and W, D. Shirley caught a very large eel while seining and
could not hold it. That impressed me. The old cotton press, and yiph
heoror I remember to have seen John Kelley drunk, Uncle Butler ifﬁﬁﬂf
Culbertson gave me an old 20 cts. peice of silver, the Tirst monsy I
ever owned and I have kept it since, nor would I part with it under

any circumstances.

and several other things that flash through my msmory &s visual &s
if 1%t had first happened. And I write these things to show how &
childs mind is often impressed when parents don't think them old en-
ough to pay any attention to anythiag. Parents should begin to train
the little mind at 6 months old and be carsful with it as these
things are lasting impressions and may so change to course of a childs
1ife that 1t may be raised to higher plains or may be lowered to the
very depth of degredation. Parents be careful with your children.

In the fall of 1856 Father s0ld out his homs and moved to North
Alabama, I remember the ferry at Altoona Georgia, the first train of
cars I sver gaw, Seeing the minsre digging gold, grind rock and pan-
Ning ocut the golid. I remember crossing the Coosma River above Gaddden.
s:ther looked at zhe country around on Sand Mountain for a few Weeks
then rented a farm and made our crop. Not being satisfied with North
Alabame he moved t. 3helby County where he bought land in the fall of
1857, where I remained with my parents tiil I was 22 years old. Bear
Creek being a sm2ll stream and narrow vealley. I had no advantage in
the wey of schooling so neccessary to the level of the young mind.

Then the war ecame on us and for 5 yes$§s school was overlooked as
was the training of children to a great extent. Father having bought
an ¢l4 dslapidated homesteod, there was a great deal to work to do
such 88 clear up land, build fences and do many things. He did not get
1is farm in the plight 1t should have been till the breaking out of
the war in 1B61. Many incidents occurred in those five years tnat
should be noticed that wrings sorrow to me yet. Though I was about 9
rears 2ld and oh how I suffered during those years. Soms tims my poor
thildish hser% would almost be broken and I would go out and c¢ry when
yne after anothcer would have to leave. Father ,Mother, Sister or
3rother or sweet chilldren watch him shouldsr his gun and march out to
the front to fight for what we all thought was a just cause.

It was then I bore so much paln hearing letters read from fathers
of sonaz saying a brother or couszin were killed and that a son or’
father wounded as such a fight and -the Newspaper telling of such a
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Jictory with only a smell loss, 1,000 or 2,000 killed and I have Fo.t
or lay on my bed at night and wondered in the newspaper men did not
know some loving wife, mother, father or children or maybe all were
not weeping over the death of each one of these one or two thousand
killed .While I was only a small boy I was large enough to go to the
postoffice which was ten miles away and get mall for all the people
that lived on this road between the postofflce and my home. And
young as I was then I could see the anxiety of every one Who would
always be at the gate wailting for thelr mail and all the sighs, aches
and pains that would slip from every one a3 they would get their
mail and the torture I suffered in those years. God helps man to
meet that sorrow and his heart knows that he can never evase.

Finally the sad news came to us that our own dear father had to
g0, and to go the next day. This was too much for me. I secomed 1t
would ki1l me to give him up and I wondered why a Jjust God (and my
parents had aluoys taught me he was just(: permitted all of this. And
after I had cried myself to sleep that night, I woke the next morn-
ing to find myaelf face to face with the same trouble. And Father
took his lmapsack, one suilt of clothes, bid us all goodbye and left
us all alone in a new country. It was then and not really until
then that I realized the neccessity of my childish trouble and the
great responsibility of a child to his Muther. But 1 had two brothers
older than myself and hence I did not realize my responsibillity as
much as I did later. When my father 1left in the spring of 64 us
boys went on and finished the crops.

Then my oldest brother took down with the fevor and the next
brother got thrown from a horse and hiz arm broken. And it was then
L felt my great responsibility, for Fether sald to us before leaving,
"l'oys make the crop and look after Mother and keep everyth ing Just
like it ia and if I never reiurn make a living for your Mother and
yourselves'. But while I was only 12 years old I faced things just
as thev came up. I would hirs fodder pulled and things done and pay
for it in something we could do without and I would cry over it and
then would plck up new enersy and go on and I succeeded in getting
the crops all gathered and it wasz obundent too. And have seed 1in
time, wheat sowed and went on repeiring fences for the next crop.

And after 1t seemsd years to me, but it waa only a short while
about 6 months, Father cams home one night and how my poor zoul
leapsd for joy when he hollored that olad familier holler that we
for want of a better name called it "A Georgia Hollor", when cone
was off from home and had been out for any length of time and would
hollor when he got in hearing distance of home and our folks always
knew that nollor. Father came homs with fevor and worn out from
ezposure and 1:+ sick for several months but by this tims the other
boys had regaincd their health and we pushed froward with another
crop. Pather regained his health and in:the course of time every-
thing was running on as before.

At this time Father got up a little school for a lady Mrs. Dunlap
and the older boys went to school whils I worked on the farm, giving
myseif of rainy days and a while in the spring and fall or after
crops was mede. This calls to mind a sad acclent that occured the
spring of 1866 when Mr. 4ix was killed by a small pony that Father
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had swapped for amd I claimed as mine, for sll of us boys had our
horaes we claimed and attended. I had stayed at homs that morning

to help Father and Hix hitekr the pony to plow and she 413 not seem %O
care for it and when they plowed &4 few rounds Father told me I might

go on a3 the fuss was over. I started and went a fow ateps and was in
the act of crossing the fence when the pony atarted and came right to
me. Jus: before reaching o she slung Hix around before her and he
fell off dead, never speaking and gaszping for breath 2 few times.
Suppoze that goms bliod vessel was Tuptured near hia heart.”

?his was the end of the writing of Reece Weldon about the early
history of the family of George Washington Weldon, This writing gives
us soms idea of the 1ife of the Weldons in Shelby County Alasbama. The
0ld Bible of George Washington Weldon 1z now in the possession of
William John Weldon of Wilsonville Alabama,from it we obtained the
following information.

Wiiliam A. Welden was borned July 27th 1848
Johnathan H., Welden March 2, 1850

Raza G. Welden was borned Febuary 26, 1852
George A. M. Welds.. was borned October 26, 1857
Mahala Ann Welden was born May 21, 1863

Luticia Welden

These datos and names are very lnterasting for two special reasons. ‘
The first 1s the "EY spelling of the name, although in another part
of the Bilble it is spslled with the 0" spelling. Actuslly the nams
G, W.igeldon listed on the first page usez the conventlial npt
spalliing.

The second interesting point is the names of the childrer of
George Weshington Weldom, The rirst Willlam A iy William Alexander
Weldon or Uncle Bllly & he wes more affectionately known., He wWas &
farmar by trade but was well known over Sheldby Coumty for his love of
Gospel Musie and wherever a singing was held, Uncle Billy would Ze
thers to participate. William Alexander married Matilda Inzer and
they had seven children,

The next, Johnathan H. Weldon would be Johnathan Henry Weldon.
Henry as he wagy known wes a merchant and a farmer. Along with the
next brother Reece, thay operated & store for a number of years ai
Weldontown (Shelby County) Alabama, He married Minerva Deniels and
taey hed four ehildren. Minerva Daniels died Oetober 1, 1894 and
Henry married Lula Jacobs.

The next names Reosa G, Weldon i3 Reeee Gldeon Weldon., He weas gen-
'2al1ly called Reece although 3several spellings were used such as
‘.cce, Resa snd Reeee. He wag a rfarmer and a8 merchant along with
Ly Weldon at Weidontwon. He &lso served ag postmaster of Weldon-
town 1887-1888. Around 1889 he moved his family to Wilsonville Alabama
and went into the mercantile business there, Reece married Eliza Ann
Adams and thwey had five thildren,

George A. M. Weldon is George Androw Weldon, It 1s not known what
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the ¥ in the name 1s for. Andrew as he was called graduated from
Atlanta College of Physiclans and Surgeons in 1882, and engaged in
the pratice of wedicine around Weldontown. He used a surry to make
his 0alls and later this surry was used by Dr. Boyer of Wilsonville
to make his calls. George Andrew married Lula Sims and they had
thatee children. I am told by Dr. Weldon Ray, a grandson of George
Andrew, that he has Dr, Amdrew's diploma in his office in Bessemer
Alabama, .

The next, Mahale Ann Weldon is one that none of the family seems
to know pmgh about. A daughter of William Alexander (Annie Weldon
Williamsons remembered the nams but she thought she might have besn
e 81ster to George Washington Weldon. She further says that Mechala
Ann might have married a 3hirley or a Baker.

The last name is Luticia Weldon a dsughter who died young, As I
had the name from mesmbers of the family the spelling was Leticia.
She could be ths "sweet little girl" that Reece was referring to
with the gravel sled.

Nothing iz known of the family (brothers and slgters) of George
Washington Wcldon. Thero was one brother, Jack Weldon, who never
married and was living with Henry Weldon at the tims of his death. Hc
is buried in the 0ld Liberty Cemetary in Shelby County, Mrs, Ellen
Bradley of Atlanta Georgla seys she remembered two men visiting
Henry Weldon that she thinks might have been brothers to George
Washington Weldon. There are several names that coms up in conneetion
Wwith the family of George Washington Weldon and with the Culbertson
famlly. There might have besn a girl, a sister. of George W, Weldon
or his wife Martha Culbertson, nemed 3ally. Also the namos Melinda
was recallled. As previously mentioned, the namss of Dave Baker and
W. D. Shirley as marrying one of thase girls,

Of the Culbertson family there was a brother of Marthas named
Butler Culbertson, Reece spoke of nim in his Writing. There might
have been another named Waeshington or Washhurn. Some one remebers
heering of Uncle Wash Culbertson. I find s Washington Culbertson who
married a Mery Washburn in St. Clair County Alabama but 1t appears
the Culpertsons were in Georgia after 1850.

Of George Washington Weldon nothing is lmown of the date or place
of his birth. He died in Shelby County in 1883, Somsone said he was
killed by a horse but this could very well be Mr. Hix (Burl Hix or
Hicks) that Reece was writing about. I have in my possession a phot-
Stat copu of the Confederate Service Reeord of Geor'ge Washington
Weldon. This has been copled and 13 & part of this book,

It has been mentioned thot certain names are familier in other
branches of the Weldon family. I have talked and corrvesponed with
various branches in the South and generally soms of the sams names
are mentioned, For Instance in Birmingham Alsbama there 1s a Grayson
W. Wc.don whose“grandfather was George Andrew Weldon, As yet I have
Ceen able to make no connection with this family and the George
Andrew, son of George Washington Weldon. Also several of the W:ldon
families have prevailing names such as James, William and John, yot
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no ccnngction has been established between families.

~are ars or have been at least four town in the U.S. named
Weldon or some variation of the nems. Weldon North Carolina was nams-
ed for Samuel Weldon as has been mentioned. At one time there was a
wostoffice at Weldontown Alabma. There ig also a Weldon Springs Ho.
nd a8 Weld.n Texas.

A3 you can aee from this book the Weldon clan iz evidently very
large although the name might not be as common as Jones or Smith. I
have listed throughout this several hundred names that are not
connected with the Samuel Weldon family of North Carolina. Some of
these could be duplicates, however the variety of names and locations
of families is such that it is assured the Weldon family is &
reasonably largc group.

There are Weldons located through the South and in other parts of
the country. Some I have talked to and some I have corresponed with.
There sre Wcldons or their descendants 1n Alabama, Arkansas, Colorado,
Florida, Georgia, Iowc, Indinia, Kentucky, ILoulsiana, Montano, North
Carolina, Oregon, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Texas, Tennessee
and Virginia, so it appears the Weldon family is scattered through-
out the country.

Thers are seversl other records of earlier Weldon names that I
cannot properiy connect. From Early records of 3helby County marriiges
I find the following information: Armand M, Weldon mar. John Kanady
1-19-1865; Margaret Weldon mar. Leonard Bullock 5-14-1865; Mary
vicldon mar. John Brashire 10-6-1851; Rena Weldon mar. Issac Little-
fon 2-21-1861. I have not seen these names in comnectlon with the
Shelby County Weldons. The Census of 1820 1ist no Weldons in Shelby
County. The earliest records of Weldons in Alabame I cen find is a
Benjemin Weldon living in Bruntin Parish in 1747 or 1748,

In the State of Georgia in 1861 an outfit called "Wiregrass Rifles”
was organized, From its rolls I obtained the following informetion;
3. J. Weldon enlisted Sept 7. 1861; John Weldon enlisted Sept. 7,
1861, killed Shapoburg Md. Sept. 17, 1867; Issac Weldon , Brooks
gouggg Georgia, enlisted Sept. 7, 1861; D. J. Weldon, enlisted 3ept.
’ 1. :

mhe name Weldon is used for a first name and middle name by some
of the descendants of the female Weldons. I have encountsred persons
who hed Weldon as a given nams but unable to find the origin of khe
nang ,

It is slzo known that thers ars colored persons by the neme of
Weldon. Of course a greet majority of the Negroe names are derived
from the femilies that owned them as sleves., I find no trace or
listing of Weldons as owners of slaves. This is a very difficult
thing to trace, in faet old recorads iist only the number of slaves
owned by a family.

5% fhe Weldons listed I have met personally about 50 of these and
heve talked by telephone or corresponed with about 50 others, which

8



stil. leaves & number of persons that may furnish informetion about
the Weldon family. In the information I have and keep on the Weldon .
family are bits of information which do not as now fit into the
picture as I have it. For Instance the town of Dalton Georgla and
Harris County Georgia have been mentioned in comnection with the .7
family, the name of Issac Weldon in Alabama, and Indlan blood in the
family. These are samples of the information theat has been gathered,
but nothing has been established to substanuate this information.

There are a number of ramilies connected with the Weldon family
by marriage. A number of these gre to be found in Shelby County
Alabama. I have done some research on part of these but at the present
the best information I have 1s on the Wilder family which dates back

also to England.

This material has been prepared on & '"piece part" method and
rather than rewrite the sbove information I will add to 1t il new
information comes in before the book is completed and printed. I am
following this method  because part of the masters for printing this
information has been completed,

Information has been received from a Bernard Katz, 3756 Bellevue
Road, Toledo 13, Ohlio who married Jewell Gurmelle Weldon. He writes
he nhaa been tracing the Weldon family of Georgla for nearly 18 years.
As yet there 1s no connection between the two families, but soms of
the information he has agrees with what has already been written and
somg i3 entirely new., His listing of some 219 descendants of the
family cof William Welden (1770-1%67) Mar, Rebecca G111 (1775-1853),
are listed later.

The following paragraph is from information obtailned from Mr Kutz.
Ag you will note some of the information i3 exactly as I have 1t and
sorme gives additional informstion..

Welden 1s an English name, coming Ifrom two Angio Saxon words,
"Weald", meening forsst and "don" msaning valley. This is the
original and true speliling for Welden., They probably migrated to
Amprica from Lercestsrshire England, where there many marriage and
other recordas for this name from 1600 on (I have soms ). Certain
‘come-overgra" by Crapo list a William Welden who came over in the
"Bona Tiva' in 161G, was living in Virginia in 1624, One Peter Welden
was brcught to Virginia in, 1645 by Robert Eyers and Company.

He has further information on Samuel Weldon of Weldon HNorth
Carollna which trace the family baok to England, and is listed
later, Again I would caution the reader that the Willlam Weldon,
Tather of George Washington Wcldon is assumed to be a son of Samuel
Weldon, based on the writings of Reece Weldon and what has been
remembered by older members of the family, As yet there 1s no direc
proof of this connection. Once this connsction has been established
and proven then the Weldon line for this braneh will be complete to
its English ancestors. As far as descendants listed in this book are
concerned 1t will be assumed that the information is corrsect and wil.
be listed as such. '



-

I have hopes that the family I nave traccd and the family of Mr.
Katz can be connected, which will give us ¢ good line of descendants
of Weldons., I would like to wurge the reader of thls book to send all
corrections, additions and any other information to either Mr. Katz
or myself so that it might be possible to c:iiplete the family line
for future generations,

WILDER FAMILY

For information to interested families such as the descendants
of Recce Gideon Weldon or the femily of Alice Weldon, & remarkable
took on the widely distributed Wilder family has Jjust been completed
and published by Mr. William Murtha Wilder of Albany Georgia, This
book contains the names of some 18,000 Southeastern People 1n a
nicely organized fashion.

This line starts with Bdward Wilder who brought the name to the
Virginia Colony about 1648 or his brother Francls, who landed in the
Maryland Colony about the same time. Through them he has established
their gensalogical connection to that Nicholas Wylder who brought
the name to England in the Norman Invasion of 1485, He also has
simllar information on nearly 4,000 Wares, descending from the Six
Early Settlers in the South Carolina and Georgia Colonies, and how
they relate to each other and to their earliest Ancestors in the
Virginia Colony; and through them, to their English origins.

I had the honor of helping Mr., Wilder colleect the information on
the Alcbma Wilder Line wh_:h included some 400 to 500 persons,
This 1is Mr., Wilders second book on the Wilder Line his first
containg some 7,000 descendents.

Mr. Willder is offering this book to person interested at only
cthe cost of Printing, Binding and Mailing expense. The book has
been done by professionels and would be a go :d addition to any
cg%lection. It may be obtained for $7.50 froa the foolowing
address.

Mr, William M, Wilder
1124 Dawson Roed
Albany Georgia.

OGIETREE GRAHAM -
Sara Lynn (Ogletree) Weldon wife of &rover Cleveland Weldon Jr
is interested in the lines of these two families. Any one able to
furnish information may contact her at the following address:

Mrs. G, C., Weldon Jr.

703 Bast 1llth St.
Anniston Alabama

10
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GENEALOGY

& This section 1s the genealogy of the Weldon family as I have it at
the present time. The first family is the family of William Weldon but
using what vague information avallable an attempt has been made to
connect to the family of John Weldon of Westmister England. Other
families are 1listed along with a number of indivual names and
descendants of Weldons with the hope that some one might have info-
mecion that will "tie" family groups together or join indivuals to
family groups, :

Beginning wich ths oldest known member of the family as a number
prefix Ly a letter 4o give the generation a numbering system will be
used. For instance the . irst name in a family group will be Al which
will indicate the oldest person in the first generation.

Al: John Weldon of Westminzter England, will made 10-14-1644, proved
11-28-1644 which mentions brother Henrie, niece £lizabeth and
leaves the manor of Somers in Much Paredon, Essex to his son,

Bl: Rev. John Weldon, Parish of 8t. Mary's, Newington Surrey, came
to Vi zinisa in 1665 as a rfactor of Philip Foster, a London
merchant. and served as Justice of Peace of James County Vir-

gina, d. 1690

Ci: .S Samuel Weldon, Colonial Militia, M. Sarah - - - améd had
Ty geveral children.

D1: Samuel Weldon Jr. B. 170%, D. 1759 M. Eilzabath Allen (D. 1743
dou. of Diniel Allen who D. 1725 and the widow of Robert Cobbs)
Samuel moved to Dale Parish of Henrico County Virginia 1730,
waz clerk of court at Granville County North €arolina, had
8¥3:= children.

El: Benjamin Weldon, unmarried, D. 1756

E2: Deniel Weldon, M. in 1753 to Elizabeth Laton (dau. of Col.
William Eaton and Mary Rives ), Daniel moved to Prince County
Virginia, thence 1745 to Granville County North Carolina,
had one ehild.

Fl: William Weldon B, 1755, M. Elizabeth Plummsr (dau. of William
Plummer and Mary Hayes of Gloucester County virginia}, had

one child. Marrisd in 1774.

Gl: Deniel Weldon IT, Mar. 1802 to Mary Donald (dau. of Simon
Fraser, a Scot), had female children,

E3: 4 daughter, {(dau of D1, Samuel Weldon Jr.z ;
E4: A Daughter, (Dau of D1, Samuel Weldon Jr.
E5: A Drughter, (Dau of D1, Samuel Weldon JP.S
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£6: Szmuel Weldon (son of D1 Samusl Weldon). Date and place of birth .
not known. Mar. Penelope Short (Sister ¢ William and David Short)
He was a blacksmith by trade but was act ve 1in political and
Civie affairs of Halifax County N. C. The town of Weldon N. C.
was named for him, Date of death not known but his will was pro-
bated in 1782. He had three children.

P1: Benjamin Weldon (this is assumed to be the same BenJamin son
of Samuel from 211 indications. Has not as yet been proved) .
Married and had four children.

Gl: A Daughter name not known mar. Mr. Beldine.

G2: William Weldon Mar. 1lst to Martha Lee and had seven children
Mar. 2nd. to Sandry -- (last name not known) and had ten
children.

Hl: Sara Weldon Mar. John Wactor and had two children.

T1. Kobe Woethrialyr., Me.lReélder lives i El.réc¢ a.C.
I2%J. D. Wactor 1lives in Eloree 38.C.

H2: Elizabeth Weldon mar. a cousin William Weldon.

a3: William Weldon Migrated to Texas but it is understood he
moved back to hils home in 38.C, before hls death.

H4:; Samusl Weldon mar, Annie Lillian Murphy of Amercus Ga.
They had four children,

I1: Eerl Weldon Sr. Lives 816 N.W. 12th Ave Geinsville Fila.
Margied and had two children.

J1l: Farl Weldon Jr. lives in Tellahassee Florida.
J2: Pag Weldon mar. Ben F., Wilson llves in Huntsville Ala.

I2:McDuffy Weldon died 1945
I3: Rosa Nell Weldon 1lives in Waldo Florida,
IL: William Weldon, mar. and had one known child.

J1l: William Weldon no other information known.

H5: Sidney Weldon (son of G2 Willicm Weldon) He and his wile
were killed in a ferry boar accident near Orlando Florida.

H6: Mattle Weldon mar. James P. Mathis.

H7: Susan Weldon no information

H8: A. C. A. Weldon no information.

H9: William Weldon no information

Hd10:Z1immerman Weldon no information

H:il: Eliza W.ldon no information

dl12 :Martha Weldon no information

H13:Susan Wcldon no information

Hl4 :Safronie Weldon, no information

H15: Marie Weldon, no information

H17:Lizzie Weldon, no informeation i

G3: Samuel Weldon (son of Fl Benjamin Weldon) No information.

G4: D.niel Wcldon, He or Samuel Weldon above had a son named
William who married Elizabeth Woldon He.

13



£2: Martha Weldon {dcu of Saruel Weldon) N9 informution available

F3: William Weldon, served in Stote Militia of N.C. Halifax District.
4 1t 1s possible thet this 1s William John Weldon, 1if so some other
! descendants -are loccted in Georgia. He had three known sons
¢ and there might have been others. . ’ .
¢Gl: Jack Weldon, never married and died while living in Shelby

County Alabama. Buried in 01d Liberty Cemetary, Shelby County.
L.~ G2: George Washington Weldon, date and place of birht not known but
he came to Alabama from Georgia with his family and settled
finally in Shelby County. Married Merthc Culbertson (dau of
Alexander Culbertson). He served in 3r°, Alabama Reserves,
Confederate Army. They had six children.
Died /0-R¥- 1505 Cynthin
~"Hl: Willlem Alexander Weldon, born July 27, 1848, married Matilda
Inzer. They had eleven children. /5~ RFFHH - 5 245
- 75 Hvp - IETO - 1O- D - 4
. I1: Elizabeth Mersta Weldon, died as a young girl,
-12: Eila Cordelia Weldon, born May 31, 1871, died June 2, ?43,
erried Nov. 17, 1889 to Oscar Dawson (died Dec., 2 1919
They had five children. .

1%

Jl: Lelia Dawson, born Feb. 14, 1802, married Dec. 24, 1916 to
William Aubrey Barlow, lives Rt. 2, Prescott Ark. They
had -one child.

K1l: Dawson Barlow, born Dec. 5, 1919, married Dec. 1641 to
Eloine Harod. Livea 7350 Rermegan Road, Houston 21
Texas, They had three children,

Ll: &ail Barlow, lives in Houston Texas
L2: Vickie Barlow, lives in Houston Texas
L3: Susan Barlow, lives in Houston Texas

J2: Hilliery Herbert Barlow, born Jan. 15, 1894, married in
1920 to Mildred Pye. They had three -ehildrea. Married in
1948 to Nellie Ladd. Live 1613 Hingel Street Litte Rock Ark

X1: Mildred Marie Dewson married L.B. Weller., Lives 4619
Pine. Bell Aire Texas. They had two children.

Ll: Leslie Weller, lives in Bell Lire Texas
L2: Jean Weller, lives in Bell 4ire Texas

Z2:Herbert Hilliary Dawson Jr. Married Aug, 1954 to Janie
McGuire. Lives Little Rock Ark, They have one child.

L1l: David Dawson, born Apr. 1959,

K3: Reymond Yawson, morried Alice Jo McKeehan, lives 6
Audley Lane, Chapel Hill N,C. They had two children.
Ll: Alice Dawson, lives in Chepel Hill N.C. i
I2: Carolyn Dawson, lives Chapel Hill N.C.

J3: Tula Dewson, born Dec, 31, 1890, married Dec. 30, 1916 to
Joseph Clinton Barlow (died Nov, 1924),Married second to
Lewis PRtrederick Elliot. Lives P.0. Box 103 Prescott Ark.

14



J4: Joe Wheeler Dawson, vorn July 25, 1867, married Sept. 1920 to
Joe William Dowd. Live Bristol Hotel, Oklahoma City Oklehoma.
They had four children.

Kl: Geraldine Dowd, born Nov. 16, 192!, married Harold E. Andrews.
Live 24 Constitution, Charleston Heights S.C. They had one
child.

L1l: Chick Andrews. lives in Charleston Heights 3.C.

K2: Everett Wayne Dowd. born Dec. 3, 1922, married Debby Masoka.
Live 83126 6th Street Apt.S. Denver . lo. They had one child.

Li: Mary Dowd, lives in Denver Colo.

K3: Cordelia Dowd, born Feb. 1925 married @eorge Trhmmsr Sr. Live
3933 Cashion Place, Oklahoma City.

Ll: George Trummer Jr., Lives in Oklohoma City

Ki: Tula Mae Dowd, born June 1926 married Joe Adams. Live 1926
Hermiston, Portland Oregon. They had one child.

L1l: Olga Joe Adams, born 1946, lives in Portland Oregon.

J5: James Williem Dawson, born Aug. 23, 1899, married Sept 1922 to
Mildred Buckhanan. Lives in Prescott Ark.

~"13: Mary Jane Welldon (dau of Willlam Alexander Weldon) b. Dec. 20,
1872, died Feb. 5, 1905, married Ingram Coshatt (deceased) They
nad one child.

J1: Child, name not known. This child died iIn infancy.

IL:; Son on William Alexander Weldon, nameless. b. Jan. 19, 1875 died
Mar. 4, 1875.
15: Sara Emme Weldon b, May 1, 1876, died Junc 8, 1876.
.~ I6: Annie Caroline Weldon born 1877 married S_muel Perry Willlamson.
She lives 2995 Cairmont Ave. Birmingham sla. They had nilne
children.

J1: Ventura Olene Williamson born 1899, mcrried Wilbur F. Bruckel,
Live 448 Exeter Drive Birmingham Ala. They had two children.

Kl: Murriel Teresa Bruckel, born 1924,
X2: Gwendolyn Iris Bruckel, born 1929,

J2: Clarke Williamson married John Sanders Griffin. Live P,0, Box
813 Greenwood Miss. They had three children. She was born 1300.

Kl: John Sonders &riffia Jr,, born, 1929 | married Patricia Park.
They hed three children. o j

L1 John Abraham .Griffin, born 1953

O7 0 I2: Julia inme Griffin, bora 1955 .
I3: Pectricia Lynn Griffin born 1956
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x2: Kathrine Rush Griffin, born 1932, marrisd Thomas ®. Stroud,
They have one child.

Ll:Kcethrine Lynsey Stroud, born 1958.

J3: Johnnie Alexander Williamson, born 1902 married Williasm Sanders
Bowden. live Valpariso Florida.

J4: Scmuel Roosevelt Weldon, born 1905, died 1942 married Lucille

Chaney, now Mrs. Nelson Hicks of Bessemer Ala, They had four
c¢hildren.

Kl: Dorris Ann Wiliamson, :orn 1932, married Richard Perkins. Live
Blrmingham Ala. They hed two children. .

Il: Timothy H. Perkins, born 1953
I2: John Richard Perkins, born 1955

K2: Jaunita Francis Williamson, born 1932, married Jaek Davidson,
Live Birningham Ala. They had one child.

Ll1: Dennis Dcvidson

K3: Berbara Talmage Williamson, born 1934, married Kennieth Beene.
ILive Raleigh N, C, They have two children.

Ll: Cerol Beene, born 1955
12: Bobby Beene, born Feb. 1959

Kb: Willlam Quillin Williamson born 1936 married Jeekie Turner.
He findishs ai Louilsville Seminary this coming year,

J5: Hoskell Perry Willlamson born 1907, married Nolda rFoerrell, Lives
Sterrett Alebama. They have one child,

Kl: Samusl Perry Williamson, born 1950

J6: Russell Mae Williamson, born 1910, married Elsworth Spinks. Live
3995 Clairmont Ave. Birmingham Ala. They had one chiild,

Kl: Ann Carolyn Spinks, born 1936, married Williom Wioner Ruth.

J7: Boyd Weldon Willlamson born 1912, married Ruth Simg, live 524
89th Street Birmingham Alabama. They had two children.

Kl: Barbara Anne Williamson borm Mar, 16, 1942,
K2: Samuel Paul Williamson, born Vov, 11, 1945

J8: Mary Ella Williamson, born 1915 married Franois William Cooney.
Iive Holly Mount Hotel, Trussville Ala, They had two children.

K1: Marry Brennan Cooney, born 1948
K2: Mlchael Francls Coocn.y, born 1952, : j

J9: Spright Dowell Williamson, born 1917, Lives in Sterrett Alabama,
Married Hazel Elliott. They have five children.

Kl: Edward Perry Williamson, born 1941
K2: Jemes Dowell Willianmson, born 1945

16



X3: Ronald Willicmson (son Of Spright Dowell Williomson) born 1948.

Ki: Ulman Williamson, born 1950 -
K5: Michsel Williamson, born 1956. ST

= v,

L4 "_{4

ah

_~ I7: Martha Alice Weldon (dal of Williom Alexander Weldon) born Nov.
29, 1879, diled July 2, 1044. Married First to James Rufus Adams,
born 1876. They had one child. Married second to Tarlton Pharris
Ray (He had one chilld by ¢& grevious marriaege, Velia Ray born, June

3

23, 1893 died Jan. 14, 192

J1: Rudolph Adams married Hattie Ray. Live RFD no. 1, Wilsonville
Alabama. They hod three children. A

Kl: Louise idams married Wendell Shaw. Live Rt. 3, Box 255 B,
Tallade. - Alartama. They had two children.

Ll: Jerry Shaw
I12: John Shaw

Hilm
K2: &éﬁﬁsé%&i Ldams married Elvis Walton, live 333 17th Ave. S.W.

Birminghan Alabama. They had two children.

Ll: Roland Walton
12: Gary Wayne Walton

777 Ne il
3 ﬁgg;u hdoms married William Shew, Route 5, Box 1168, Crumbleys
Chepel flaboma. They had two children.

L1: Wanda Gay Adons
I2: Anita Alice Shaw.

~

I8: Son of Williom Alexander Weldon, nameless, born Dec. 5, 1884,

died Dec, 12, 188%. -
- 19: George Robert Henry Wel.: n, born Jan. 18, 1882 . Married Dec. 26,
1001 to Laura May Clinka:ale (born Nov, 3, 1882. died 1959). Lives
“Route 1, Ecx 162, Coluws ."nia Alebama. They had three children,

J1: Edith Weldon, born Dec 11, 1904, married Nov. 18, 1924 to Will
. Eaves. Lives Route 1, Box 162, Cclumbiania Alcbaoma.
32: Inzer Hycks Weldon, born Jon. 30, 1908, died Jan. 28, 1921.
- ¥3: Rowland Weldcn, born May 19, 1908, married July 24, 1932 to
Claudia Ackers. Live P.0. Box 329 Calera Alabama. Thcy had two

children.

Ki; Glends Merle Welden, born Augz. 5, 1943, Lives Calera Ala
X2: Danny Maurice Wei .n, born March 9, 1949. Lives Gelera Ala.
HusmsviLLE S
_~110: hddie Mathilda Weldon, born Sept. 28, 1877, died June 22, 1932.
Married M. B. Parsons. They had four children.

J1: Lloyd Parsons marvied Olive Merle H1ill, 1live 4541 9th Ter. No.
Birmingham Ala. They had one child.

Kl: Barney Lloyd Parson, lives 1n Blrmingham Alabana.
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J2: Alice Pucsons (dau of 4Addle Mcthilda We don) mar. Mr. Henderscn
Lives 4716 16, Court No. Birmingham Ll:.. They had two children.

K1l: Lloyd Henderson ‘
X2: Mydream Henderson married Bruce Hose. They had one child.

Ll: Van Hose

J3: Mary E. Parsons, married first Norris Glover. They had three

children. Married second to Reobert A Boyd. They had one child.
Live Glascow Montano.

Kl: Dorthy Jean Glover nerried and has children.
K2: Martha Glover, married and has children.

K3: 4nn Glover married

K4: Kathy Boyd.

J4: William R. Parsons married Willebeck Echols. live 5521 SE 41st
Street, Portland Oregon. They have one ahild.

Kl: Williem E. Parsons married and has one child.

Ll: Nancy Parsons

~" -11: James William Weldon (son of Alexander Weldon) born Aug. 16, 188¢.

Married Effle Gassaway, born 1885, died 1959. He now 1lives in
Eden Alabama. They had two children.

6191905 - 10-3- £ Se.. 3-r7-19 R = 1R-RE - £3
Ji: Libert Barney Weldon merried Willissa Otto. Live 1012 Vinesville
oad, Birmingham Alabama. They had four children.

Ki: Lillian V. Weldon married Jessie White. They had three
children.

Ll: Jessie Randall White
I2: Terry Ientz White
IL3: Timonthy Wade White

K2: Betty Lou Weldon marvried Willlam Adams. L.ve ii Birmingham
Alabama, They had five children.

—x: Johnny Steve Adams

I2: Jerry Mannette Adams.

I3: Judy Diane Adams

I4: Jirmy Dale Adams ' .

L5: Jan Relley Adanms’ gy -7l
Joawn Lllen BE4mS 1o

E3: Robert Barney Weldcn Jr. Married Iongene Orr, They had
gtwo children,

:?7!’ o P‘,‘T_‘/, -
R-t6-34 — [-0-F0 b.'\/ Lrve Dirve
Ll: Robert Barney Weldon III. AT
L2: Ronald Edward Weldon i
7-17-3¢ " -3 R32 ~ V-2 87 35LL

Kb Anna M. Weldon Married Robert Neugent,
Kobet Mook Neu7eul— B &-19- 9/
. Ee/écc,c,ﬁ A w e 7\/e,u7eaJ7L -5 /156X

Whillimnm Dadiod A/eqqe,n.)'/ 18 #-30-/9¢4
Cee/lia [nez /\/eu.?e,d# P-39.1967



J2: E. V, Weldon born April 29, 1911 marric:. Ruth Golden. Live 1329
Creel, Birmingham Alabama. They had three children.

Kl: Kaythren Lavefne Weldon, born Dec. 7, ’930 married Shelly Fred
Hollis., They had four children.

Ll: Koythren Lanville Hollis, born Aug 3, 1947
I2: Shelly Fred Hollis Jr. born March 14, 1949,
L3: Rendall Keilth Hollis, born Sept. 2, 1956
I4: Sherrill Ann Hollis, born Sept. 4, 1958

K2: Bernice Weldon, born May 27, 1934, married Elvin R. Horn (died
July 21, 1955) They had one child. Bernice married second to
William P. Little.

Ll: Valerdie Ray Horn, born Nov, 14, 1:50

K3: Patrécia Ann Weldon born July 27, 1938 married Robert L. E.
Giles,

CORRECTIONS

Dage 14 should read
Hl: William Alexander Weldon, born July 27, 1848, died Oct, 24, 19C¢
Married Cynthia Mathilda Inzer, born Oct. 28, 1844, died May 24,
192q -
I1: Mahalia Elizabeth Weldon. born April 10. 1870 died Oct. 15,

1884,

Page 15, should read.
Kathrin Clarke Williamson Il
L1: Olge Joe Adams,. bora 1945.

Page 13: should reead.
H16: Makesle Weldon (dau of William Weldo: ] NO information

Page 14, should read

L3: Susan Dawson Brlow, Lives Houston Texas
J2: Hilliary Herbert Dmwson

Joan Weller, Lives in Houston Texas

Page 16, should read

K1: Dorris 4nn Williamson, born 1931

Ll: Dennis Davidson, born 1959

K2: Samuel Paul Williamson. born Nov. 18, 1945
K1l: Mary Brennan Cooney, born 1948

Page 17 should read
Inzer Hycks Weldon, born Jan. 30, 1903

Page 18 should read,
Wililem John Weldon, died Nov. 17, 1960,

I Am sure there are other mistakes and additions to this material
and some day I hope that it can be Brought up to date and
corrected so that it will contain the correct information about
each person.
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Joarathon Henry Weldon (son of George ..shington Weldon) born
March 2, 1830 in Georgia. Married first Minerve Daniels (born
1853, died Oct. 1, '1804). They had four children. Married second
to, Lila Jgechs,, .° * ¢

1l: Emma Weldon married Luther Callahan. They had one child,

J1: Roberto Marion Casllahan marridd asnd lives in Decatur Ala.

I2: Austin Weldon married Clar Smith (sister of W.T. Smith Sr.)

They had four children.

J1: Ruth Weldon 510 Nor%h Strest, Talladega Alabama.

J2: Twinkle Cleo Weldon, 510 North Street Talladega Alabama.

J3: Forney Weldon, married George E. Busch lives in Charlotte
North Carolina.

Jb4: Cruso Weldon married Sue ILyons, lives in Talladega Alabama,

I3: Laura Weldon married W.T, Smith Sr. {(b.in Jan, 4, 1844, died

April 26, 1915) They had one child.

Jl: W.T. 3mith Jr. married Ruby Rheinhart, lives in Zansville
Ohio. They had two children.

Kl: Jeff Smith, lives in zansville Ohio
K2: Peggy Smith, lives in Zansville Ohio

I4: Ida Weldon, born July 28, 1885, died March 7, 1928. Married

Garnett Kytle (born July 12, "t¥B81, died July 30, 1956). They
had seven children. '

J1: Evelyn Christine Kytle, born August 14, 1905, married John
P, Draube Jr. Live in Raceland La, They had one child.

Xl: Donna Carolyn Draube, born July 29, 1934 lives Housing
Tower Apts., Apt 427 Center, Alexandria Vu.

J2: Blanche Kytle, born Oct, 28, 1903 lives 3lo Clay Street,.
Kenner lLa. '

J3: Ida Lee Kytle, born Feb. 5, 1910, married first to Bill
Williams. They had one child. Married second to James 7.
Jeter, lives 810 Audubon Place, Shreveport La. They had one
child.

K1: Jack Arlan Williams, born July 7, 1933 lives 310 Clay Street
Kenner La. »

K2: Janice Arlene Jeter, born March 4, 1936, lives 810 Audubon
Place, Shreveport lLa.

J4: Marye Kytle, born Sept., 7, 1907 Lives 310 Clay St. Kenner La.
J5: Garnett Weldon Kytle, married Rena Muruszak (born May 23, 1921)
Lives 22810 Ivan Ave. Euclid 23 Ohio. They had four children.

: Garnett Kytle, born Dec. 22, 1940
* Weldon Kytle, born Dec. 14, 1941
Laurene Marye Kytle, born Dec. 18, 1943
: Andrew Kytle, born June 14, 1948
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J6: Harold Zarle Kytle (son of Ida Weldon) June 21, 1920
married 4manda Bonura, lives 923 Hudson Street ,Kenner La.
J7: Carolyn Ruth Kytle, born Sept. 3. 1924, lives 310 Clay

.l Street Kenner La.

H3: Reece Gideon Weldon ( son of Geerge Weshington Weldon) born Feh
26, 1852 in Franklin County &v®n@ls. Died Wilsonville Ala. Dec.
26, 1926. Married Oct. 21, 1875 to Eliza Ann Adams (vorn Oct.
21, 1857, died Oct. 21, 1892, dou of A>rcom Adams and Martha
Wilder). They had six children.

I1: Williom John Weldon, born Feb, 22, 1877 at Weldontown Ala.
married F¥gncps. Reby Clark of Louisville Ky. Lives Wilsonville

Alobama. They hod” Two children. :

J1: Elizabeth Ann Weldon married fark Bentley, lives Wilsonville
Alabama,

J2: Mary John Weldon, nddress % Ecst Ehd Memorial Hospital,
Birminghom Alcbama

I2: Msgtha 4nn Weldon, born Sept. 30, 1878 at Weldontown Ala.
Married Dec. 8, 1897 to Justin Cliude Jackson. Lives 408
East Moore Street, Valdosta Ga. They had six children.

J1: Leta Weldon Jackson, born Dec, 13, 1898 at Wilsonville sla.
Married Donley Glasscock. saddress 300 E. Mandalay, San
Antonio Texas. They have thres children.

Kl: Gretchen Glasscock, lives 1in San Antonlo Texes
K2: Stenley Glasscock. lives in San Antonlo Texas
K3: Colette Glasscock, lives Iin San sntonic TeXce.

J2: Olive Helen Jackson, born Nov. 8, 1900 in Wilsonville Ala.
Married Ramsey Black. Lives 41 Colleton Drive Charleston S8C.

J3: Claudia Jewell Jackson. born Sept. 6, 1902 at Horpersville
sla. Married William Andrew Finlgy & . Live 408 East Moore
3treeet Valdosto Ga. They had t wnildren.

Kl: William Andrew Finley Jr. married Pes~y Jo shell. llves
1216 N. E. 17th Ave. Gainsville Flor. .u.

K2: Martho Claudette Finely, lives 408 East Mo.rz Street
Valdosta Georgia,

Jh: Borthy Mae Jackson, born April 20, 1904 in Wilsonville Ala.
Morried first to Wiston McKey (deceased). One child. Married
second to Terrell Fender. Live Valdosta Georgia.

K1: Jack McKey, Lives in Valdostea Georgla.

J5: Earl Chseffin Jackson Sr, born In Feb, Verueen Flo.(deceased)
Married Mory Futch. Lives P,0. Box1415, Longview Texas.
They had three children.

Kl: Mary Ann Jackson married Merle Delma lives in Dallas TeX.
K2: Earl Chaffin Jackson Jr. married Dorlynn Groves 1lives

109 Oakdale Drive. Greggton Texas.
K3: Linda Carroll Jackson P.0, Box 1415 Longview Texas.
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c6: Mortha Ann Jackson {dau of Martha inn Weldon) born March 28, 1912
8t Tallapoosa Ala, Married Jimmy Lansdon Noell” Sr. Live 1611
Marion Street Valdosta Ga. They have one child.

Kl: Jirmy Lansdon Noell Jr. lives 1611 Marion Street Valdosta Ga.

13: George Embrew Weldon Sr. (son of Reeces Gideon Weldon), born Jen 18,
1881 at Weldontown Ala. dled Moy 5, 1939 at Birmingham Ala. Married
first to sann Ella Wilkins (died Feb. 14, 1919, dau of John Terrell
Wilkins snd Sallle Safronia Power), Two ahildren. Married second to
Evylan Moore (born March 11, 1892 at Alexender City Ala., dau of
Mark Townsand Moore and Nonnie Morgan) lives 3801 6th Ave. South,
Birmingham Ala. One chilid.

J1: Sara Loulse Weldon, born Aug. 13, 1911 In Talladega Ala. Married
Dec. 1, 1935 to Raoul Pascal Lopez. Live 1913 Brookline Cirele,
Huntsville Ala. They had two children.

Kl: Evelyn Juanita Lopez, born June 11, 1939 at Tacoma Washington.
lives 1913 Brookline Circle, Huntsville Ala.

K2: Raoul Weldon Lopez: born Feb, 11, 1943 at Santurice P.,R, lLives
3913 Brookline Circle, Huntaville Alabams.

Je: @eorge Embrew Weldon Jr, born Sept. 26, 1918 at Selma Ala. Marrie
Jan. 20, 1950 at Florence Ala. to Kathleen Elizabeth Scott (born
Oct, 26, 1921, dau of Charles Brigham Scott and Mary Elizabeth
Hinton) Jives 9809 Greenlee Circle Birmingham Ala. T™wo children.

Ki: Gecrge Scott Weldon, born July &, 1652 at Barksdale Fleld La.
Lives 9809 Greenlee Circls Birmingham Ala.

K2: Mary 4rn Weldon. born 4pril 8. 1958, died April §, 1958 at
Birmi: ;ham Alsbema.

J3: Mark Resse Weldon Sr., born Aug. 23, 1922 at Alexandsr City Ala.
Horried to Marvel Danislly (dau of Earl Dannielly and Nora

feterson). Lives 3901 Kenwood Drive, Huntsville Alsbama. They
had five children.

: Linda Ann Weldon. born Aug. 27, 1947 at Washington D.C,

: Mark Reese Weldon Jr. born June 20, 1950 in Washington D.C.
: George Allen Weldon, born Jan. 24, 1954 at Huntsville Als.

: Lerry William Weldon, born March 12, 1956 at Huntsville Ala.

Sarah Eiizabeth Weldon, born Dec. 15, 1960, Huntsville Als.

ERERE

I4s talvin Thomas Weldon, born Jan 24, 1884 at Weldontown Ala. died
1957. Married to Gladys Lucille Taylor, (born June 8, 1864) Live:
1505 Murrweed €ircle Mcbile Ala. They had one child.

J14  Jessie Thomas Weldon Sr. born June 1, 1913 married Mary Wooley
B (born Nov. 13, 1911) They had four children.

Kl: John Sherrel Weldon, born Jan 21, 1940 - , s
K2: Judleth larsn Weldon, born. Jan, 16, 1946

Kﬁ: Jessle Thomes Weldon Jr, born Oct. 12, 1943

K4: Jackson Calvin Welcon, born Nov. 28, 1955 in Mobile Ala,
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i5: Minnie Weenms Weldon (dau of Reece G. -on Weldon) born Oct. 2 .
1889 in Wilsonville Ala.Married Jack Storey (died June 27, 1956 )

ILives in Wilsonville Alabsama.

Hi: George Andrew Weldon (son of George Washington Weldon) born Oct.
26, 1857. Dr. Andrew Weldon married Lula Sims and they had three

children.

Il: Grover Cleveland Weldon Sr. married April 23, 1914 to Amanda
Messer, He lives in Weaver Al. They had three children.

J1: Grover Cleveland Weldon Jr. born Jan. 18, 1915 in Verbena
ilabama, married Mar. 22, 1943 to Sara Lynn Ogletree. Live
730 East 11th Street, Anniston Ala. They had one child.

Kl: Alyn Cleveland Wesldon born Dec. 24, 1948 Lives 70 East
11lth Street, Anniston Alabama,

J2: Elizabeth Anna Weldon, married R.J. Y -ung lives Colquitt
Georgla. They had three children.

Kl: Jack Young, lives in Colquitt Georgla, born 1946
K2: Marylin Young, born 1945, lives in Colquitt Georgia.
K3 : Donald Young, born 1953, lives in Colquitt Georgisa.

J3: Evelyn Elaine Weldon, marriled Thomas I Winkler lives in
Bedford Virginia. They had one child.

Kl: Ronald Winkler, born 1956 lives in Bedford Virginia,
I2: George Oliver Weldon married Loulse Messed. They had one child.

J1: Andrew Cleveland Weldon married Eva Gandy. lives 6600
Seninols Drive, Birmingham Ala. They had two children.

Kl: @eorge Anthony Weldon, born June 8, 1948
X2: Charles Rodney Weldon, born Nov, 24, 1953.

I3: Molly Weldon merried Jinm Réy. They had ten children.

J1: Gladden Edward 2ay. born July 31, 1910 in Clay County Ala.
Married Dec. 23, 1928 to Arsula Burnett (born Nov. 15, 1913)
Live Rt. 1, Box 215, Clanton Ala. They had nine children.

Kl: Gladden Edward Ray Jr., born Dec. 13, 1929. Married first
Juanita Tidwell, one child., Married second to Virginia
Shirley, four children., Lives 4 Prinston Drive,
Childersburg Ala.

ILl: Carolyn Ray. bern 1952, Lives 1in Childersburg Ala.

I2: Debra Lynn Ray., born 1954, lives in Childerasurg Ala.
I3: Regina Elizabeth Ray, born 1955, lives Childersburg Ala.
I4: Donna Gale Ray, born 1957, lives in Childersburg Ala.
L5: Lisa Ann Ray, born, 1959, Lives in Childersburg:. Ala.
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X2: Ernest Williard Ray (so of Gladden Edward Rs) 3r.) S/Sgt
born Feb. 28, 1931 in Tuscaloosa Alabama. Married Chirstine
Hesterman in Amsterdam Holland. Lives, 32nd Fighter Group,
Minot, North Dakato. They have three children.

-LY¥: William Micheel Ray, born 1955
2: Linda Ellen Ray, born 1957
vL3: Ernest Jeffery Ray. born 1959

K3: Flora Sus Ray. born March 8, 1932 in Tuscaloosa Ala., married
Rey Parker in 1950, Lives 1605 Infantry Detroit 19, Mich.
They have two children.

Ll: Patricia Diane Parker, born 1952
I2: Ernest Wayne Parker, born 1953

K4: Ella Loulse Ray, born June 1%, 1936 in Tuscaloosa Ala., Mar,
first, Donald Ross Vines Sr., two children, married second
Joseph Howard Driver, lives Clanton Alabama

L1l: Donald Ross Vines Jr. borm 1953 lives in Clanton Alabama
L2: Johnny Freeman Vines, bcrn 1957, lives in Clanton Alabama.

K5: Lavender Plerce Ray, born Sept. 22, 1942 in Tuscaloosa Ala.
Lives Route 1, Box 215 Clanton Alsbama

K6: Juanita Ray, born Dec. 8,1943 in Clanton Ale Married Zaul
Howell at Clanton Alabama.

K7: Jamss Danlel Ray, born Aug 28, 1945 <t Clanton Ala. lives
Route 1, Box 215 Clanton Alabama,

K3: Glenda Paye Ray Sept. 26, 1947 at Clanton Ala. Lives Route
1 Box 215 Clanton Alabama,

Xg: Charles Randall Ray born Feb. 2, 1954 at Clanton Alabama,
Lives Route 1: Box 215 Clanton Alabama.

J2: Fred Rudolph Ray (son of Molly Weldon) married Mary Audrey
Reese . Lives 545 Wisteria, Bellcve Tuxas, They had one child.

Ki: Fred Rayburn Ray. lives 545 Wisteric, Bellave Texas.

J3: Dr. Weldon Arnold Ray, married Mary Elizcbeth Homby, lives 701
Bellview St. Bessemer fila. They have four children.

Kl: Donly Elden Ray, lives 1in Bessemer Alabama
K2: Sheila 4nn Ray, lives in Bessemer Alabems.
K3: Ccrol Lynne Ray, lives in Bessermer Alabama,
Kh: Randell arnold Ray, Lives in Bessemer Alohama

Ji: Evora Ray married Howard Iee Lott, both deceased. Two children.

K1l: Howard Iee Lott Jr. i
K2: Wanda Louise Lott

J5: Gladys Wanda Ray, mariied Leroy Franklin Switzer, lives Box
114V, Belle Vernon Pennsylvanie.
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J6: Ruth Maxine Ray (dau of Molly Weldon) lives Box 259 Route 3
Bessemsr Alabana.

J7: Blanch Louise Ray lives 5Q9 W. Lafayette Street, Marianna Fla.

J8: Guy Ray, died in childhood.

J9: June Ray died in childhood.

J10:Mary Lou Ray, died in childhood.

H5: Mahala Ann Weldon (dau of George Wash niton Weldon) born May 21,

1863. No information available except the birthdate from the Bible
of George Washington Weldon. None of the family remsmbersAthis
name . -

H6: Luticia Weldon, no information available except the family

remembers this name and that she died young. Her name in in the
Bible of Georgs Washington Weldon, but no dates.

FAMILY OF WILLIAM WELLEN
The following is information furnished by Mr, Katz of Toledo Ohio

on the descendants of William Weldon. This 1list contains 227
descendants of William Weldon. I am sure this list 1is not complete
but 1t gives a good start on this family. A8 to how the two families
are connected 1t has not been established. The names in the two
families are similiar.

A1

Wiiliam Welden,b., 1770 NC d. 1-16-1867 Spolding m. 1802 to Rebascca

Gill, b. 1775 S.C, d. 1853 Spalding. Farmer, came with his family

down the McIntosh Trail into Jasper County Ga, wher. they settled

moving egin about 1823 to that part of Henry County which in 1851

became part of the new county of Spalding, Will made 12-12-1869,

proved March 1867 in Spalding County. They had nine children.

31l: Aury Welden, b. 1804 Jasper d. 1875 Spalding, m. 1828 to W. B.
Simonton. They had one child.

Cl: Theophilus Simonton b, 1829 in Georgia,

B2: Pleasant Riley Welden b. 10-24-1804 Jasper d. 9-19-1878 Spalding
M (1) 1828 to Johnson, d. 1839. Henry. m, (2) 6-19-1849 to
Mary Fuller b,”II-31-1824, N.C, d. 1. -11-187%4 Spalding, They
had twelve children. '

Cl: Sartha A.M, Welden b, 1829 Henry, ::. 9-29-1850 Pike %to Thomas

arren.

C2: Amanda N. Welden, b. 1835 Henry, n, 3-18-1862 to Wiley Martin.
C3: Pleesant B. Welden, b, 1838 Henry, m. 4-12-1866 Spalding to
Sara, M. Atkinson, b, 1836 Ga. They had three Chiidren.

Dl:; William A. Welden, b. 1867 Spelding.
D2: Jeremiah Taylor Welden b. 1869 Spalding.
D3: Callie Welden, b. 1877 Spalding.

Ch: Williom T. Welden b. 1832 Henry.

C5: John S. Welden b. 1839 Henry

€6: George Taylor Welden, b. 11-29-1850 Henry, d. 12-2-1915 @a. n.
1-22-1880 to Amrnda Florence Bloodworth b, 1-23-1859, d.
11-10-1935 Ga. They had seven Children. !

Dl: Walter Colguitt Welden, b. 11-12-1880 Spalding d. %-7-1936
Ga. m. 11-24-1904 to Katie Sue Maddox, b. 1-6-1882 Ga. 4.
2-27-1924 Ga. They had seven Children,

El: Marie Moddox Weldon, b. 11-4-1G04 Ga M. 4-12-1927 to Jesse
Ogletree Futral b. 9-28-1896 Ga, “hey had one shild.
F1: Katie Sue Futral b. 11-11-1929 Ga, n. 6-5-1"54 to Emmet:
Iee Coleman, b. 5-20-1939 Ga, They had one child.
Gl: Mary Xelly Coleman B, 11-12 1958 Ga.
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E3:

George Taylor Weldon (son of Walter Colquitt Welden) b. 12-3-
1907 Pike m. §-20-1944' Ga to Wilma inn Washburn, b, 1-24-1610
118 Hur-on Atlanta Georgia..

Frank William Weldon b, 6-6-1910 Pikec . 2-18-1939 to Lannie
Ellzebeth Eberhardt, b. 6-30-1913 2305 22nd. Ave. Birminghan
Alabama. They had four childran.

Fl1: Malcolm Walter Weldon, b. 11-28-1639 (see note at bottom
F2: Marian Elizabeth Weldon b. 9-1-1941 of page)

F3: Betty Marie Weldon b. 4-11-1935

* Nellie Weldon (dau of George Taylor Welden) born £-3-1884 Pike

n. €-13-1923 to Frederick Fmerson Joy b, 1-18-1894 1ives
Barnsville Georgia,

D3: @ordon B. Weldon b, 3-9-1888 Pike d. 9-15-1938 in Georgia.
D4: Thomas Riley Weldon b. -13-1882 Pike D. 6-14-1928 1in Qeorgisa.
D5: 8tokely Clay Weldon b. -24-1891 Pike d. 7-22-1947 @a. m. 12-20-
L916 to Lily Chapman b. 1-2-1898
D6: ‘®eorge Ashley Weldon b. 4-24-1891 Pike, 4. 7-22-1947 Ga. m.
Clara Isone Ethridege b. 10-10-1900, They had four children.
El: Rathleen Weldon b, 10-12-1921 gm. 12-28-1948 to Robert Howe
Pinckney b, 9-18-1921. They had three children,
Fl; Kathleen Pinckney, b. 6-19-1951
F2: Patricla Ellen Pinakney b. 9-21-1953
F3: Robert Howe Pinckney Jr. b, 12-25-1958
E2: Julian Ashley Weldon b. 4-.19-1925 m. 10-21-1951 to Florene
Stickland, b, 6-22-1930. They had four children.
Fl: Mery Joy Weldon, b. 11-6-1952
F2: George Strickland Weldon, b. 9-20-1954
F3: Clara Jane Weldon, b. 3-21-1956
Fi: Julie Anne weidon b, 5-4.1957
E3: Thomas Maurice Weldon b. 6-9-1928 m. 5-18-1954 to Betty Jane
Gilbert, b, 11-7-1929., They had one ehild.
Fl: Joan Hannah Weldon b. 6~1-1958
E4: Marinelle Weldon b, 8-24-1928 m. 5-1-1955 to Jamss Ralph Sinmpson
D. 9-6-1916. Yhev had two children. '
Fl: Gordon Sippson b. 5-27-3956
F2: Amanda Elizabeth Simpson b. §3.33-1058
D7: Mary Elizabeth Weldon b. 9-22-1896 Pikc .1, 8-1925 to Robert Perry
Collier b, 1-12-1888 d. 9-27-1928, Low.: Apt. Atlenta Georgia,
NOTE: Due to lmpropsr filing of material part :: tro Zenily of
@eorge Taylor Welden was omiltted above., The fcllowing completes
this family.
F4: Richard Anthony Weldon (son of Frank William Weldon) b,
2-26-1950.

E4: Julia Florence Weldon b, 5-13-1913 Pike nm, 6-19-1937 to James

Terry Smith Jr., b. 10-25-1912, They had two children.
Fl: James Terry SmithIII, b. 9-8-1940, m, 1-11-1958 to Constance
Hlizabeth Rutland b, 7-25-1942,
F2: Nancy Colquitt Smith b, 7-29-1943

E5: Joseph Philip Weldon b, 7-30-1917 Pike n. 8-10-1943 to Annie

E6:

Helen O11iff b, 2-7-1914. They had two children. .
Fl: Jose.a Philip Weldon.J¥. b. 8-26-1944 oL ‘
F2: Carles 0Ql1iff Weldoﬂ?b.«11—25-1948 .
Enmory "ewis Weldon b. 12-8-1919 Pike m. 10-5-1946 to Martha
Jean Kobertson b, 1-21-1924. Lives 122 Brenda Court Atlanta G-..
Tehy have four children.
Fl: Xmory Lewis Weldon Jr. b, 3-2-1949
F2: Walter Thomas Weldon b. 3-7-1950
F3: George Weldon b, 3-31-1955
Fi: Charles Robert Weldon 04)1-13-1957
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E7; Robert Anthony We.Clon (son of Walter Colquitt Weldon) b. 11-.
3-1923 Pike m. 12-23-1947 to Geneviene E. Brown, b, 6-10-1927,
They had one chilc.,

Fl: Susan Elaine Weldon b. 9-13-1954% Pike.
(This completes the omnitted family of Walter C, Weldon)

C7: Lafayette Clay Welden, (son of Pleasant Riley Weldon),b. 2-25-1852

Spalding, never married, about 1880 he left members of his family
Wwho had settled in Texas to g0 further West, was never heard
from ezain.

C8: Suzie Eliza Welden b. 10-24-1856 Spalding 4. 1934 Oaklend Calif.

Married moved tc Texas about 1880.

C9: Malissa J. Welden, b, 2-1858 S8palding, m. Jerry Thornton, moved

to Texas about 18é0..

Cl0:Ben Hill Welden b. 9-18-1860 Spalding, m. 8-14-1890 to Claude

B3:

Ella English, b. 1874, They had three children.
Dl: Ray Hi1l Welden b, 7-21-1891, 4. 7-12-1938, m. Freda Lancaster
d. 4-1-1956
D2: Ruby Welden b, 9-1-1892 n. 7-4-191% to Hensler Thantham, They
had three children,
El: Welden Thantham b, 2-3-1917 m. Verlyn Blanks. One child.
Fl: Mary Suzanne Thantham, b, 4-1-1943,
E2: Mary Madaline Thantham, b. 3-20-1921, Navy Nurse,
E3: Hollyce Thanthanm, b, 8-25-1926, m. 11-19-1949 to Murray M.
Hastings. They had one child,
Fl1: Msccline Ann Hastings, b, 1-31-1958.
D3: Mary Elizabeth Welden,b. 2-1-1901. M. 12-15-1923 to James Alv..
Stowe ,
Cli: "Babe" Welden (son) ™, 9-18-1863 Spalding, d. 9-19-1865 Spalding
Cl2: Laura F, Welden b. =-26-1868, Spalding d, 1918 E1 Paso Texas
M. John McDaniel. They had four children.
Dl: Mary Anne McDaniel m. Francis Burke, Las Cruce New Mexico,
They have two children.
El: Francis McDeniel Burke ,
E2: Mary aAntoinette Burke .
D2: Clara McDaniel, 1211 North Messa, E1 Paso Texas.
D3: Lula McDaniel, E1 Paso Texas
D4: Roger McDaniel, E1 Paso Texas. attorney

Burwell Welden, (son of Willlam Welden) b. 11-9-1806 Jasper, d. 11-

15-1869 Spalding n. 4-3-1831 Henry to Elizabeth (Martha inne)

McCutchen b. 7-5-1812 Hall d. 8-21-1874, Spalding, dau of William

and Annie (Shaw) McCutchen, farmer, They had ten children.

Cl: William Marcus Welden, b, 4-12-1833 Henry, d. 11-1-1861, cCivii
War, unmarried.

C2: Joseph Wyatt Welden, », 5-8-1837 Henry, d. 1920 Heard, m, 11-18-
1864 Spalding to Mary ... (Molly) Lawson,b. 1848 Ga. Pvt. Co. C
13th Georgia Infantry, CSA. They had four children.

Dl: Benjomin Welden, b. 1368 1in Georgia,
D2: Van L. Weiden, b. 1871 in Georgta.
D3: Joceph Welden, b, 1874 in Georgia.

D4: Susan 1., Welden, b, 1877 1in Georgia,

C3: Joel Baily Welden, b. 5-26-1839 Henry, 4. 1861, Civil War. iPvt.
Co. C, 13th Georgla Infantry, CS4. Not married.

C4: Ora innie Welden, b. 11-20-1842 Henry, d. 8-22-1913 Inman Ga.

m. 12-17-1893 to John A, Nash, No children,

C5: Dr. Elijsh Burrell Welden b. 5-18-1844 Henry, 4. 10-14-1922
Inman Ga. =, 11-20-1873 Fayetteville Ga, to Mary Frances Harp,
b. 12-9-1856 Fayette. d. 10-25-1924 Inmsn Ga. In 1862 he enlis<ec
in Co. C, 13th Geory, = Infantry, CSa with which he took part in
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the battles of 2nd Manarsas, Fairfax, 2nd Frederickburg, Wilderness,
rederick City, Winchester, Strausburg, Harpers Ferry, Spottslvania
Courthouse, Fishers Hill and Petersburg., Wounded in the hip at
Burkeville Station he reinined his unit at the surrende? at
Appommattox. After the w r he attended the Accademy until 1867,
8tudied medicine under Dr. Edward Knott until 1869, took a year of
lectures at New Orleans, graduated in March 1871 from the Medical
College cf Georgias at Augusta. Royal Arch-Mason. They had ten
children. ,
Dl: Minnie Russell Welden b. 12-27-1874 Inman Ga., d. 1955 in Ga. m.
12-27-1898 to Daniel 4. McLucas. _
D2: Annie Ellen Welden, b. 12-20-1876 Inman, d. 5-9-1950 in Ga. m.
11-20-1902 to E¢ E, Griffith. They had one child,
El: Name not wnown
D3: William Paul Welden " . 3-24-1879 Inman, 4. 1-22-1935 in Ga. mo.
1301 to Alice Lunsfoyr,
D4: Mary Emma Welden, b. ©-15-1881 Inman, m. 1909 to Pinkney W, Willis
They had one child.
El: Francis Willis, b. 2-9-1912 Atlanta Georgia,
D5: Dr, John Burrekk Welcen, b. 2-1-1884, Inman, 4. 1943 Ga. m, 2-26-
1913 to Ethel Hodnett. They had two children. :
El: Frances Welden.
E2: Name not known ~
D6: Andrew Carl Welden, b, 7-21-1886, Inaman, m. 10-14-1922 to
Letitia Belle Mullins. They had two children.
El: Name not known
£2: Name not known,
L7: Barah "Saliie" Slaughter Welden, b, 8-2-1889, Inman, d. 1-23-1925,
dld not marry. ;
D8: Matha Nettie Welden,b, 3-14-1892 Inman, m. 8-20-1922 to Rev.
Walter C. Brown. L.ves at Cartersville Ga.
D9: Walter Williarg Welden. , 7-9-18g4, Inman, m, Mary Ellen
Henderson.,
DiO:Frank Welden, b. 9-9-187" Inman, d. 8-1929, Inman, not married,
C6: Elisha Benjomin Fleming v .1'en, b, 8-18-18458 Henry, 4. 2.25-1923
Spalding. M. 1st at Fayettcsville Ga. 3-22-1877 to Georgla 4nn
Henderson b, 9-.9-1857 Fayette, 4. 11-6—1885,,Spald1n§, dau of Ross
Marion and Jane Elizabeth Jones. Mar. second 3-25-1886 Upsom to
Susan Ellis, b, 10-12-1854, a, 9-30-1908 Spalding, Pvt, Co. C,
Georgia Infantry, cSa, farmer, Will made 8-29-1910, proved 3-5-1923,
Spalding. They had six children,
D1: Howell P Welden b. 7-6-1878 Spalding, m. 1-1904 Pike to Zella
Smith, b. 1?85 go. D. 5-1959 in Ga. They had two children.
El: Mary Sue welden, B. 3-14-1905 Spalding, m. Millard T. Pcyne
Rossville Ga, They i::1 two children.
Fl: Theresa Payne
F2: Harolg Payne
E2: Willie B. Welden, b, 7-10-1907 Pilke, m, Griffin Ga. to Idelic
Terrsll, b. 5-12-1907 @riffin Ga, Lives Milner Go.They had
five children.
Fl: Mirian Reba Welden, b. 12-4.1928, m. Sherman Autry,
F2: William Howell Welden, b, 4-18-1930, m. Barbarg Ann Cauthen.
F3: Renald Jackson Welden, b, 5-5-1937
Fi: Walter Clinton Welden, b, 2-7-1940
F5: Paul Travis Welden, b. 6-19-1943
D2: snnie Georgia Welden, b. 3-22.1687, Spalding, d. 2-15-1944, Griffin
Georgia, m, 6-21-1921 at Griffin Ga. to James Bartow Johnson, b,
1861 Spalding. 4, 7-2-1929 at Griffin Ga, No children,
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D3: Joel Marion Weldon, b. 7-9-1883, Spalding, d. 12-13-1933,
Griffin Ga., m. 12-25-1911 at Willlemson Ga. to Lois Blanch
Connell, b. 7-7-1895 Spalding, dau of Robert Charles and

Ida Ievonia (Evans) Connell. They had three children,

El: Joel Connell Weldon, b. 6-23-1913 Spalding, m. 12-2-1937

Atlanta Georgla to Lilliaon Haynes b. 1-29-1915 Turin Ga.

They had one child. - ,

E2: Roh.:t Fleming Weldon, b, 2-18-1918, Spalding, m. 8-31-10%
at ¥orest Park Ga to Zollle Elizabeth Reid, b. 2-23-1915 .t
Kenwood Ga. Th—-¥ had one child.

Fl: Zoe Elizabeth Weldon b, 10-1-1953 at Atlanta Georgia

E3: Jewell Gurnille Weldon, b. 7-9-1919 Spalding, m. 8-8-1942
at Lewisburg Ala. to Bernard Katz, b, 3-3-1918 New York NY
son of Harry Kctz and Celia Reitz. They had one child.

Fl: Lois Marian Xatz, b, 8-7-195- Brooklyn NY

D4: Martha Owens Welden b, 2-25-1887 Spalding m. 10-6-1923 Macon
Georgla to James Franklin Thompson b, 1-24-1878 West foint Ga
d, 2-21-1945 Griffin Ga. No chilldren.

D5: Elisha B. B. Welden b. 7-29-1888 Spalding, d. 8-31-1889
Spaldirg. -

D6: Andrew Paul Welden b,, 5-14-1£92 Spalding, m. at Haralson Ga.
to Evelyn Nixon, b, 8-11-1891 Haralson Ga. d. 1960 Atlanta
Georgia. No children,

C7: Martha Caroline Welden b, 2-17-1844 Henry d. 9-1924, &friiin

Georgla., Unmcrried.

C8: Missouri Jéne Welden, b, 4-23-1852 Spalding d. 7-18-1852 in

Spelding.

C9: John Floyd Welden, b. 11-19-1853 Spalding, d. 7-1910 Griffin

Go. M. 12-8-1C30 in S.alding to Leaura Whittle b. 1863 in Ga.

Tney had seven child:icn.

Dl: Burrell Welden

D2: Ethel Welden

D3: Nora Weiden m. Jack Virden. They had two children.

El: Eugene Virden

E2: Otis Virden

D4: Floyd Welden married Grover Padgett, no chiidren.

D5: Ida Belle Welden, did not marry

D6: John P. Welden mar. Maud Sell. They had three children.

El: Eugene Welden -

E2: John B. Welden .Jr.

E3: Harold Welden

D7: Georgia Welden m. Wheeler Mullins. They had four children.

El: Robert Mullins

E2: John Mullins

E3: Name not known

E4: Name not known

Cl0:Antonet Minervia Welden (Dau of Bunmwell Kelden) J b. 11-3-

1855 Spalding, d. 7-2-1923 Acworth Ga. m., 1-18-1877 to Henry

Lunsford, no children.

B4: Issac Welden b. 1809 Jasper d. 1865 Spalding, m, 12-221-1835 Henry
to Barah Heflin. b, 1819 Ga. He was the son of Willlam Welden.

They had seven children. ‘

Cl: Martha Rebecca Welden b. 1844 Henry, m. 3-30-1862 Spalding to
J. M. Ferguson.

C2: Susan A,A., Welden b. 1846 Henry, married.

C3: Fleming J. Welden b. 1847 Henry Pvt. Co, C Georgia ist. Bes. CSA

Ch: Mathildai E. Welden, b. 1848 Henry

C5: Sarah M, Welden, b. 1£50 Henry

C6: Honnah A. Welden, b. 1253 Spalding

&7: Frances W. Weldon, b. 1857 Spalding.
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25: Bailey Weldsan, b. 1810 Jasper, d. 1858 . =, m. 12-28-1848 to

Sarah Martin, b. 1824 in Ga. d. 1858, P: .. Four children.
Cl: Missouri J. Welden, b. 1844 Pike m. 3-£0-1864 Spalding to Moses
Harper.

c2: Orrey G. Welden b, 1846 Pike. .

C3: William Andrew Jackson Welden, b. 12-4-1847 Pike, d. 1-31-1910
Spalding m., 12-15-1881 to Martha Ellen Patrick, b. 5-4-1859, d.
6-28-1924 Spaldirz. They had eight children..

Dl: Roswell Lee Welden, b, 10-31-1882, d. 1956 Spalding, m. 12-15-
1881 to Martha Ellen Patrick, b. 5-4-1859, d, 6-28-1924
Spalding. They had four children.

El: sndrew Jackson Welden, b. 10-9-1071 Spalding, m. 9-16-1939 to
Margaret Swetman. They had three children:

Fl1: Ellen Welden

F2: David Welden

F3: John Welden
E2: James Turner Welden, b. 2-28-1914 Spalding, m. 11-5-1940 to

Lols Woodard Herring. They had one child.

F1: Gene Welden. _
E3: Richard Iee Welden b, 12-21-1915 Spalding. Mar. no children.
E4: Willlam Franklin Welden, m. 6-5-1942 %o Reba Louise Runyon.

They had two children. :

F1: Frenk Welden

F2: Connie Welden.

B2: \illiam Marion Welden, b. 2-22-1885, a. 4.3-1943 m., 4-28-1910
riartha Iee Ogletree.

D3: Andrew Jackson Welden, b, 8-25-1887, m. Mary Louise Smith.

Dh: Bailey Martin Welden, b. 1-12-1890, 4. 7-9-1943 m, 7-23-1919
to Elizabeth Mann.

D5: Charles Fears Welden b, 4-6-1892, d. 5-1957. m. 12-28-1920 to
Jane Hemmond, No children,

D6: Ulmer Patrick Welden. b, 5-4-1895, d. 11-25-1938, m. 12-23-192%
to Mary Dewayne Sims.

D7: Thomas Zura Welden, b. 9-15-1897, m. Eva Weems.

D8: George Washington Welden, b. 5-11-1900 Mar., Grace Futral

Ch: John J. Weldon, b. 1850 Pike.

>: Martha Welden, b. 8-29-1813 Jasper, d. 3-15-1887. Henry m. 12-27-

1833 to Elisha Clay Akins Sr., b. 9-10-1808 Green, d. 4-10-1854

Spalding, son of James Atkin and Nancy Ivy. They had ten children.

Cl: Willlem J. Akin, b, 9-24-1834 Ge. d. 3-14-1862. Not married.

C2: John Marshall Akin, b, 4-22-1836 Ga. d. 3-18-1922 Ga. Mar. ist.
Bettie Thornton. Mar, second Mrs. Mcil.e J. Sutton.

C3: Nenecy “Ann R, Akin, b. 3-15-1838 Ga. C. 10-1913 Ga. Mar. 1st Tom
Pully. Mar. second John Brown.

04: Elijanh B, Akin, b, 6-12-1841 in Georgia.

€5: Edmund Rodes Akin, b. 12-2-1842 Ga, d. 6-3-1862. Not married.

C6: Elisha Clay Akin Jr. b. 7-11-184k4 Ga, 4. 11-13-1916 Ga. Mar. to
¥anie Sudie Wiliis,

C7: Freeman Taylor Akin, b, 12-5-1846 Ga, D.8-31-1859 Ga,

C8: Burwell Stephen Akin, b. 5-30-1849 Pike, d. 4-6-1918 Zebulon Ga.
Mar. i1st 11-17-1870 Pike to Emma Eila Georgia Willlamson, b. 8-
24-1853 Pike, d. 12-5-1916 Pike. Mar second to Willie Burnett
They had eight ‘children. _ _

Di: Willlem Thomas Akin, b. 2-28-1872, d. 7-30-1937, m. 6-22-1898
t> Maude Allen. They had two children.
El: William Allen Akin
E2: Ruth Akin mar. a Long
D2: Tresseilian Akin, b.4-8-1874, 4. 4-8-1874
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D3: Burwell Zelotese Akin b. 8-21-1875, d. 6-26-1940, m. 11-19-
1902 to Areiminitie Allizion., They had two children.
El: Thelme Arcdelia Akin Mar, Mr. Pruning. -
E2: Grace Harle Akin M. ist Mr. Jones. Mar. second Mr. Hairston.
D4: Elisha Gunter Akin Sr. b. 8-14-1877, 4. 4-19-1940, m. B-26-
1906 to Montine Jones. They have three children.
El: Elisha Gunter akin Jr. b, 2-21-1909, m, 1-26-1937 to Mattle
Ruth McCord. They have one child.
Fl: Francis Rayse Akin, b. 7-25-1941.
E2: Araminta Elizabeth Lkin, b. 9-13-1912, m. 5-30-1941 to Howar
Nelson Axton. Lives in Winter Park Fla, They had two childre:
Fil: Kathryn Elizabeth Axton b, 9-27-1943,
F2: Howard Nelson Axton II, b, 1-15-1942.
E3: George Stephen Akin, b. 7-25-1915, m. 12-26-1G41 to Annie
Iuella Meares., They have two children.
Fl: George Stephen Akin II, b. 3-19-194%4,
F2: Lirn.2 Ann Akin, b, 2-28-1947
D5: George Burman Akin. b. 3-31-1881, d. 6-7-1909. Not married.
D6: Ruth Clark Akin, L. 9-26-188%, 4. 6 “18- 1949, m. 6-14-1913 to
Mary Lucy Mealor, No children.
D7: leemon Respass Akin, b. 3-26-1889, m. ist to Dollie McKibben,
Mar., second to Carrie Bells Arnall. Two children.
El: Dorthy Harriet Akin, b. 4-1914, m., Lomax.
E2: James leemon Akin, b 2-1916,
D8: John Proctor Akin, b 9-16-1892 Mar, ist to Trummie Reeves. Mar
second to Minnle Estes. Mar. 3rd. Seven children by first wife.
El: Francls Akin Mar., Mr. Ieathers
E2: Burwell Stephen Akin
£3: Joseph Reeves Akin
E4: Jack Calvin Akin
E5: Edith Akin
E6: John Proctor Lkin Jr.
E7: Ellen 4kin Mar. Mr. Gresham.
"€9: Jacob 3. Akin b. b. 5-30-1852 in Ga. d. 6-27-1891, m. 10-17-1883
to Ella Alexander.
Cl0: Mary S Akin b. 6-9-185% Ga. d. 2-15-1856 Georgis
B7: William R, Welden, b. 1816 Jasper, m., 12-27-1836 Pike to Sarah
Porter, b. 1820, moved +tv Union Parish La. Five children.
Cl: E.A. VWelden '
C2: M. S, Welden
C3: P, L. Welden
Ck: M. P. Welden
C5: I. A. Welden
B8: Missouri Welden, b, 1817 Jasper d. 1845, m, Preley P. Burdett, b.
b-22.1814, d. 11-2-1867 in Ga. They had four children.
Cl: Nancy Rek rca Burdett Mar, Mr. Iewis
C2: Virginie burdett, b. 1841 Ga. Mar., Mr. Barrett.
C3: Martha Burdett, b. 1843 Ga, Mar. Mr. Barrett.
C4: Rebecca Jone Burdett Mar, Mr, Willlamson.

B9: John Welden, b. 1821 Jasper, m, 2-1-1849 Henry to Caroline M. . .
Johnson, b, 1829 Ga.. Moved to Union Parish La. They had four
children. i

Cl: Zachariah T. Welden, b. 1849 Ga.
C2: Francis C, Welden

C3: Mary E, Welden

C4: John M. Welden.
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The following are fragments of Weldon families who have not been
established as descendants of elther of the foregoing Weldon gl .ups.
It is hoped that someone might have information that will join these
groups with larger groups of the Weldon family., Each "A" number 1s
the oldest of each family as far as information I have on hand.

f1: George Lee Welden married and had,
Bl: George Iee Welden Jr. Married and had,
Cl: George Welden
B2: Rev, James L. Welden (Methodist Minister) Lives in Ga.
B3: Daughter, married W. C. Stegall, 7911 So. 6th Ave. Birmingham Ala

Al: Tom Welden from Clanton Ala. married and hed,
Bl: O, C. Welden 743 Vanceihilt Rd. Birmingham Ala,
B2: Henry Welden
B3: John Welden
B4: Sid Welden

Al: Ambus Weldon mar, Ida Crane and had,
Bl: Juanita Weldon mar. Mr, Herkle
B2: Jackle Weldon mar. and had two children.
B3: Bunny Weldon

Al: Billly Weldon mar and had,
Bl: George W, Weldon m:¢v, Marie Kelley and had,
Cl: Cecil C. Weldon m:r, Wifes address 4156 Main St Bessemer Ala.
B2: Joh Amos Weldon married and had
Cl: Guy L Weldon, Birmingham Alabama
B3: Jim Weldon
B4: Tim Weldon
B5: Henry Weldon
B6: Marlin Weldon
B7: Cove Welden

Al: Jacob Weldon of Georgla, a planter from Richmond County, July 31,
1873 mar., Cayherine - - and had,
Bl: Isecka Weldon :
B2: Nancy Weldon
B3: Hannah Weldon
B4: Gills Weldon
B5: Mary Weldon
B6: Joseph Weldon

Al: James Mathew Weldon (de -:used) married and hed,
Bl: Clarence C. Weldon, 7-.9 So. 66th Way Birmingham Alabama
B2: Mervin E. Weldon, Birmingham Alabama
B3: Katherine Inez Weldon Mar. Mr. Gothard, Des Moines Iowa
B4: Gladys May Weldon mar. Mr. Hosey, Attalla Alabama.

A2: Paul Weldon

A3: Neshi Weldon mar. Mr, Heflin, Birmingham Alabema

Al : Margaret Weldon mar, Mr. Meeks, Springville Alabama

A6: Ada Weldon aar. Mr, Bearden. Miaml Hlorida,

Al: George Andrew Weldon married and had,
Bl: Dr. Robert Weldon
B2: Curtis C. Weldon married and had.
Cl: Grayson W. Weldon, 133 Elder, Birmingham Alabama.
B3: Son, killed in Atlanta Georgla in early 1900's as a clty police
of ficer, killed in 1line of duty.



1: Noah H. Weldon
2: JOgeph Tarpley Weldon mar, Nancy Hancock and had,
Bl: James William Weldon married and had,
Cl: D, Vera Weldon mar. Mr, Adams and heod,
D1 Daughter, married Stuart Gaines, 410 Sterrett Ave. Birmingham
Alabama. They had four children.

C2;: T, F, Weldon Kent Alabama

C3: M, A, Weldon Montgomery Alabama

Ch: J. M. Weldon, Montgomery Alabama

C5: H. H. Weldon, Wetumpkia Alabama, - . T
C6: C., E. Weldon, 621 No. Bridge St, Wctumpkia ALabama.
C7: J. C, Weldon, Wetumpkia Ala, married and had,

D1l: Gary Weldon, 828 Grove 0Oak Grove, Blrminghum Alabama
C8: Dau married C, E. Hornsby, Charlotte N. C,

+1 Thomas Weldon married and had,

Bl: James Henry Weldon married and had,

Ci: Thomas Alford Weldon, 4125 38th Ave. No Birmingham Alabama

married and had,

D1l: James Richmond Weldon 8628 9th Court Circle So Birmingham Ala,
D2: Horace Lee Weldon, 3624 North 42, Birmingham Alabama.
D3: Houston Weldon, 208 Carroll Drlve Birmingham Alabama.

C2: E4 Weldon

C3: John Weldon .

Ch: Mason Weldon

C5: Lilly Weldon

C6: Effie Weldon

C7: Edna Weldon

: Bill Weldon , served Civil War, lived near Cullman AZsbama.,

i)

Franklin Weldon, from Harris County Georgia,

: Wililom James Weldon from Harris County Georgia married and had,

Bl: Sine Weldon

32: Charles Weldon

S53: Gene Weldon married and had,
Cl: Floyd E. Weldon 925 So 39th St. Bir mingham Alabama,

B4: Howard Weldon Sr. Born Prattville A <. 5714 2nd ave North,
Birmingham Alabama married and had,

Ci:Héward Weldon Jr. born Jonesboro Ge.:r iz, lives Jefferson Park,

Birmingham Ala

C2: B, J, Weldon, 7317 Rome Ave. Birminghom Alabcma,

C3: William Franklln Weldon, Moblile Alabama,

Ch: R, C. Weldon, 524 90th St no. Birmingham Alabama,

[

Al: Zachriah Welden from Kentucky, married and had,
Bl: Son, name not known
Cl: C. E. Welden, 912 So. Ellison, E1 Reno Ark, married and had,
Dl: A gard Welden, 11 No. Allcia Drive Memphis Tenn. married
and had,
El: Judy Welden, 11 No, Alicia Drive, Memphis Tenn.

Az2: Washington B. Welden from Kentuecky
A3: Thomas Welden from Kentucky. '

aAl: Soruel Welon, early setter of Canterbury Conn. married Rebecca - -
and had,

Bl: )aughter, married Thomas Hanna
B2: Rebecca Weldon married James Bird.
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Al: William Tarpley Welde .. merrisd and had,
Bl: Williem Gus Weldon ..'rried end had three children. 4., 1938,
v1: W.A, Weldon, 915 Columbiana Road Birmingham Alabama,
C2: Clark Denson Weldon, Annijton Alabama,
C3: Charles Weldon, Wetumpkia Ala married and had six children.
Dl: Mae Weldon, married Mr., Harris
D2: Ethel Weldon married Mr. Knight
D3: Lucille Weldon married Mr. Greer
Di: Marie Weldon married Mr, Johnston
D5: Flora Weldon married Mr. Hugh
DS: Daughter married Mr. Cozine :
B2: Archie Welden 1lives Titus Ala. married and had two children.
Cl: Ferrell Weldon
C2: Daughter, nare not known
B3: Ezra Ollver Welden married Annie Sewell. She now 1lives 5600 6th
Ave, So,. Birmingham Ala. They had four children.
Cl: Ezra Oliver Welden Jr. married lives in Chilli So America,
They had four children.
Dl: Rupert Oliver Welden
D2: Charles Ian Welden
D3: Magaret Welden
D4 : Marylin Welden
C2: William Tarpley Welden 323 Bishop Drive, Birmingham Ala
Married and had one child adopted.
C3: John Bruce Welden, Gadsden Ala, married and had three children
Dl: John Bruce Welden Jr.
D2: Patricia Welden married Mr. Cooper
D3: Cyntha Kelly Welden
Bi: Ossie Ky:e Welden, Cloister N, J. married and had two children.
Cl: Bllly Welden
C2: Bobby Welden
B5: Luna Welden married <nd had one child, Widon lives Qadsden Ala.
Cl: Arthur Welden, Gadsden Alabama,
E0: Minnie Welden marrisd Dave Cannon and had two children,
Cl: Clifton Cannon - .
C2: Name not known
B7: Claudia Welden married E, L. Clark end had two children.
Cl: Dr, Ralph Clark, Gadsden Alabama.
C2: Dr, Charles Clark Ney York.
B8: Charles Raines Welden married and had three children.
Cl: Dr, Joe E. Welden, 2632 Heathrmoore Rd, Birmingham Ala.
C2: 3Son, name not known
C3: Daughter, name not known
B9: Lily Welden married Mr, Woods and had either 14 or 18 children,

Al: Sidney Weldon (one of 17 children by two marriages ) married and had
Bl: Peter Weldon married and had,
Ci: John D. Weldon, retired postal clerk, 4220 Ave. 7. Birmingham
Alabama, married and had two children.
Dl: Daughter, name not known
D2: Son name not known,

31 Willilam John Weldon married and had,
Bl: Son name not known married and had,
Cl: Capt. Chariles N. Weldon, Brockett Road, Clarkston Ga,
c2: Daughter, name not known .,
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The followlng are 1list c¢f individual namss that I as yet have
cormected with no famlly group. any help in connecting thesSe names
wouid be greatly appreciated. They are listed with any information I
have or their last known address.

Bettie Ruth Wel en, 1206 So. Barksdale, Memphis Tenn.

John G. Welden, 2151 14th Ave. So. Birmingham Alabame

Leslie Welden, 884 Decatur St, Memphis Tenn.

Mrs., Pauline Welden, 1206 S:. Barksdale Stt Memphis Tenn. ,

Absalon Weldon, claimed land in Georgia Land Lottery in 1827

Mrs. Ada Weldon, 2056 Jackson Ave, Birmingham Alabama

frmand M. Weldon mar, John Kenady 1-19-1865 Shelby County Alabama

BenjJamin Weldon 1living Brutin Parish Alabama 1747 of 1748.

Bobby E. Weldon 2776 McAfee Road, Atlanta Georgia,

C. E, Weldon, 560, AlExander St, Memphis Tenn.

C. G. Weldon, 1428 Blyss Ave. N. W. Atlanta Reorgia,

Carl Weldon, 665 Somrest Ter. N, E. Atlanta Ga. (letter ret. unknown)

Catherine B. Weldon, b. 9-12-1896, 4. 3-6-1923, buried Methodist
cemotary Roswell Georgia,

Cir »les E. Weldon, 5184 Verosa Ave, Memphis Tenn.

Ci.ir'a Weldon mar. Thomas Jjones by A.P. Fancher 12-18-1872 in Jefferson
County Alabama. ‘

D.J. Weldon enlisted Sept. 7, 1861 in Wiregrass Rifles organized in the
Sate of Georgia..

D. L. Weldon, 2016 Knight Bridze Road Macon Georgla

D. W, Weldon, Wappa Hall, Charleston S. C.

Dudley J., Weldon, 568 Park Drive N. E. Atlanta Gsorgia,

E. M. Weldon Sr. 306, Camern SE, Atlanta Ga. (Letter ret, unknown)

E. R, Weldon, 20 Park Smyrma Georgila

Zawin T. Weldon 4243 Glenn Rd. LAtlanta Ga (Letter ret. no such address

£1lijah Weldon, b. 1753 Salisbury Conn. m. Ruth Wescott (1756-1786)

Ennis Weldon, 5% St. Anderson SC (Letter ret. insufficient address)

ivelyn T. Weldon, 1053 Whiteoak Ave S.W. Atlanta Georgla

‘rancis Weldon, from Petersborough of Northant England

Preasrick Weldon. 45 First ave So Birmingham Alabama,

francis Weldon, -Zving in Edgecome County NC in 1735

jeorge Weldon, 1801 Willoughby Ave. Norfork Va.

George Duke Weldon, m. Phi®lippa from Petersborough of Northant England

Gordon L. Weldon, Jefferson Park, Birmingham Ala. :

George T, Weldon, Griffin Ga. o

H. C. Weldon, 1469 Pearson Ave. Birmingham Alabama

Henry A. Weldon, 200 So. Kcnnedy Drive Atlanta Ga. (Letter Ret No address{

Homer Weldon, 565 Greensfevry hAve, S, W. Atlanta Georgia

Homer Green Weldon, 350% Lyon Ave NE, Atlanta Georgila

Hugh Weldon, from Petersborough of Northant England,

Hugh. W. Weldon, 19 Golleton Drive, Charleston SC (Letter returned)

Inez Weldon, 1797 Meadowdale Ave. Atlanta Georgila

+ev. Ira Weldon, 871 Beutl NW, Atlanta Georgila,

-ssac J. Weldon from Brooks County Ga. enlisted in Wiregrass Rifles
Sept. 7, 1861 : ,

J. J. Weldon 2065 East Lake Road N. Atlanta Georgia

J. L. Weldon 1iving in Alaobama 1in 1935 ° 1

Mrs. J, Ryan Weldon, 71 Coming St. Charleston SC

J. M. Weldon, 3901 36th Ave No. Birmingham Alabama

J. T, Weldon married Miss Abrecrombie, 2125 Pioneer Lane. Birmingham
Alcbama, He was killed in auto accident Dec. 1959

Tack Weldon, 2715 Ridgemire NW, Atlanta Georgia

omes Weldon, Bibb @ounty Ala. will probated in records Ala State Dept.
of Archives 1837-1846 '

Tomas Weldon, b, before 1688 d. 1726 m., Mary Lamb, 1707 Had children
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sames Weldon, 8629 9th Circle So, Birminsgham Alabama
MRs, James B, Weldon, 1819 Park Ave, Nofork VA,
Jamss H, Weldcu. 4876 Decatur Fla. Shoal Road -~ Atlanta Georgia
Dr, James M. Weldon, Office Troy St. Dothan Alabmma )
John Weldon enlisted Sei%. 7, 1861 in Wiregrass Rifles Georgia, killed
> Shopeburg Md. Sept. 17. 1867. ’
John J. Weldon 1203 Scotty Circle, Atlanta Georgla.
John R. Weldon, 220 Westwood Blvd. Birmingham Alabama
John R. Weldon, Sullivan Road, Atlanta Georgia _
K. E. Weldon, 1116 48th St. Ensley, Birmingham Alabama
Mrs. Kay Weldon, 530 West 8th St. Birmingham Alsbama .
L. L. Weldon, 301 PFairfield Highlands Blvd, Birmingham Alabama
L. T. Weldon 1living in Alabam in 1935
Larry D. Weldon RFD No. 3 Portsmouth Va. Great Bridge.
Lelus M. Weldon, 8134 4th Ave So. Birmingham 4la.
Lermerle Weldon, 3311 Norwood Blvd. Birmingham Alabama
L:ouise Weldon, Roberto Road Birmingham Alabama
L_uvert Weldon, 601 Fairfield, Birmingham Alabama
Luces Weldon from Petersborough of Northant England
Magaret Weldon m. Sinard Bullock 5-14-1865 In Shelby County Alabama
M, C. Weldon, Stone Park, Charleston S, C. '
Mrs, M. C. Weldon 914 Forest Ave. Memphls Tenn.
Mary Weldon m. John M. Brashire 10-6-1851 in Shelby County Ala.
Moses Weldon listed in Union City SC 1777-1814. Also wills of Halifax
District N, C. List Moses, David Betty and Nancy
Pines Weldon living in Halifax District NC in 1750
Pleasant R. Weldon, Griffin Ga. (Letter ret. unclaimed)
R, K. Weldon, 73B Warren, Charleston SC
Rena Weldon m. Issgc Littleton 2-21-1867 in Shelby County Alabama.
Robert L. Weldon, 696 Mc_vin Place, Macon Ga.
o, Robert R, Weldon, 4021 Georgia Road, Chamblee Ga.
Aufus P, Weldon, 266 Meeting, Charleston SC
Thomeas Weldon, . rly settler of Canterbury Conn.
Major Thomas Weldon at Geors Chocolate House St, James Ga July 26, 1,33
Mrs. Vera C. Weldon, 1795 ..gnon Ave, Memphis Tenn.
W. G, Weldon living in Alai-ma in 1935
W, M, Weldon living in ALlabama in 1935
W, J. Weldon, 808 Orvilk Drive Fairfield Alabama
William Weldon came from Great Britian on the Bona Nova in 1619. He
was living in Colledge Land Va., Jan. 23, 1624 '
William K, Weldon, 90 So. Memdhill Road, Memphis Tenn
Willlam R, Weldon, Belmont Ave. Amyrma Georgia
William V, Weldon, 2030 So. 57th, Birmingham Alabama
Mrs. Winnie Mae Weldon, 832 So 57th Birmingham Alabama
Geoffrey Weldone from Petersborough of Northant England
Iece Weldon, o3ceola Ark.
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